
Regular Meeting

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Jacksonville School District #117

AGENDA
Wednesday, January 19, 2022

Board Room
211 West State Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650

7:00 PM

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82259431409
Or One tap mobile : 
    US: +13126266799,,82259431409#  or +16468769923,,82259431409# 
Or Telephone:
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
        US: +1 312 626 6799  or +1 646 876 9923  or +1 301 715 8592  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 253 
215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799  or +1 408 638 0968 
Webinar ID: 822 5943 1409
    International numbers available: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kdNRXbpTm

I. CALL TO ORDER 2
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FACE
COVERINGS
ARE REQUIRED
WHILE IN
ATTENDANCE

PER EXECUTIVE ORDER

WE THANK YOU FOR YOUR
COOPERATION.
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II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 4
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III. ROLL CALL
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. RECOGNITION 
VI. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 6
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RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
This is time set aside during each meeting to allow the public to address the Jacksonville School District 117 Board of Education. 

  
(Please note: The Board typically does not respond to comments or questions during this time, it is our time to listen to you.  We will take 

your questions and comments under advisement and, as necessary, may refer them to the administration for appropriate action.) 
  

Board Policy 2:230 
Public Participation at Board of Education Meetings and Petitions to the Board 

  
For an overall minimum of 30 minutes during each regular and special open meeting, any person may comment to or ask questions of the 
Board (public participation), subject to the reasonable constraints established and recorded in this policy’s guidelines below. During public 
participation, there will be a 20-minute minimum total length of time for any one subject. When public participation takes less time than 
these minimums, it shall end. 
  
To preserve sufficient time for the Board to conduct its business, any person appearing before the Board is expected to follow these 
guidelines: 
  
1. Address the Board only at the appropriate time as indicated on the agenda and when recognized by the Board President. The Board 

President may allow extra time according to the topic and wishes of the rest of the members of the Board. 
  
2. Identify oneself (name, address, email) and be brief. Ordinarily, the time for any one person to address the Board during public 

participation shall be limited to five minutes. In unusual circumstances, and when an individual has made a request to speak for a 
longer period of time, the person may be allowed to speak for more than five minutes. 

  
3. Observe, when necessary and appropriate, the: 

a. Shortening of the time for each person to address the Board during public participation to conserve time and give the maximum 
number of people an opportunity to speak; 

b. Expansion of the overall minimum of 30 minutes for public participation and/or the 20-minute minimum total length of time for 
any one subject; and/or 

c. Determination of procedural matters regarding public participation not otherwise covered in Board policy. 
 
4. Conduct oneself with respect and civility toward others and otherwise abide by Board policy 8:30, Visitors to and Conduct on School 

Property. 
  
Petitions or written correspondence to the Board shall be presented to the Board in the next regular Board packet. 
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VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPCOMING EVENTS 
• January 26th, Half-Day School Improvement Day
• February 17th, One Hour Early Dismissal - Parent/Teacher Conferences
• February 18th, Full Day Parent/Teacher Conferences 

VIII. STANDING REPORTS
A. Financial/Treasurer's Report 8
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50.00%

 EDUC (10)  O/M (20) 
 DEBT SERV 

(30)  TRANS (40) 
 IMRF/SS 

(50) 
 CAP. PROJ 

(60)  WC (70)  TORT (80)  HLS (90)  TOTAL 

17,438,797  2,240,629    1,821,738    1,211,115    814,920       382,107          -               3,356           308,574       24,221,236          

47.89% 49.43% 75.15% 65.26% 50.06% 2.77% 0.00% 0.63% 30.92% 38.94%

36,414,894  4,532,635    2,424,059    1,855,700    1,627,905    13,814,517     -               530,000       998,000       62,197,710          

-                        

18,624,634  2,091,631    1,479,445    1,072,515    786,490       13,001,948 92,767         305,436       211,325       37,666,191          

54.83% 48.82% 65.02% 64.82% 58.49% 100.01% 53.88% 53.95% 21.17% 64.65%

33,966,433  4,283,962    2,275,250    1,654,594    1,344,710    13,001,107     172,175       566,170       998,100       58,262,501          

(2,448,461.00)       (248,673.00)         (148,809.00)          (201,106.00)         (283,195.00)          (813,410.00)              172,175.00            36,170.00             100.00                  (3,935,209.00)                  

Dec-21 2021-2022 Budget

FUND

Year to Date

EXPENDED

of Budget Year

% EXP.

 EXPENSE BUDGET

REVENUE

% RECEIVED

REVENUE BUDGET
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Payroll Accounts Payable

29,243,702.90               4,496,192.01                (1,436,644.80)              (2,016,158.35)                887.56                          30,287,979.32               
2,510,057.76                 453,720.01                   (110,077.31)                 (140,662.63)                   51.36                            2,713,089.19                 
1,098,114.07                 247,406.88                   -                                 5.75                              1,345,526.70                 
1,689,330.70                 241,192.70                   (70,929.33)                   (118,940.86)                   77.31                            1,740,730.52                 

885,425.44                    175,634.49                   (142,302.38)                   12.06                            918,769.61                    
13,113,499.06               -                               -                               (224,713.33)                   222.95                          12,889,008.68               
2,522,098.22                 19,847.70                     -                               61.20                            2,542,007.12                 

677,571.16                    65,501.72                     -                               -                                 4.21                              743,077.09                    
290,785.88                    95,320.58                     -                                 1.58                              386,108.04                    

53,566,296.27$             
52,030,585.19$             5,794,816.09$              (1,617,651.44)$            (2,642,777.55)$              1,323.98$                     53,566,296.27$             

0.0063% 0.0063% 0.0595% 0.0200% 0.0400%

U.S. Bank - General 
Fund

U.S. Bank - Insurance 
Fund

 Illinois Funds - 
General Fund 

 2021 Series BOND 
PROCEEDS 

2021B Series BOND 
PROCEEDS ISDLAF Investments IIIT Investments TOTAL

10 Education 7,904,137.24                 $348,424.62 $14,074,177.27 -                                $1,507,898.09 $6,453,342.10 30,287,979.32                     
20 Operations & Maintenance 1,774,158.17                 $938,930.88 -                                $0.00 $0.14 2,713,089.19                       
30 Bond & Interest 1,292,562.06                 -                               $0.00 -                                $52,964.64 $0.00 1,345,526.70                       
40 Transportation (50,917.08)                    -                               $1,371,499.93 -                                $0.00 $420,147.67 1,740,730.52                       
50 IMRF / Social Security $596,225.90 -                               $167,025.89 -                                $155,644.27 ($126.45) 918,769.61                          
60 Capital Projects 139,635.91                    $0.00 $129,555.67 $3,210,241.12 $9,409,575.98 $12,619,817.10 $0.00 12,889,008.68                     
70 Working Cash 1,322,373.04                 -                               $805,396.69 -                                $0.00 $414,237.39 2,542,007.12                       
80 Tort 721,232.13                    -                               $21,720.27 -                                $0.00 $124.69 743,077.09                          
90 Fire Prevention & Safety $381,677.72 -                               $4,428.89 -                                $0.00 $1.43 $386,108.04

TOTAL 14,081,085.09$             348,424.62$                 $17,512,735.49 $3,210,241.12 $9,409,575.98 $14,336,324.10 $7,287,726.97 53,566,296.27$                   

Current Year Last Year
Operating Funds 2021-2022 2020-2021
Fund 10 - Education 30,287,979.32$             $28,939,506.24
Fund 20 - O & M 2,713,089.19$               $1,898,261.60
Fund 40 -Transportation 1,740,730.52$               $1,871,685.99
Fund 70 - Working Cash 2,542,007.12$               $2,367,928.38

Total $37,283,806.15 $35,077,382.21

Bank Balance

$21,624,051.07$12,619,817.10

Operating Funds Fund Balances 

$31,942,245.20

40-Transportation
50-IMRF/SS
60-Capital Projects
70-Working Cash

TREASURER'S REPORT

FUND

DisbursementsBeginning Cash 
Balance Misc. Transactions

TOTAL

Receipts       (including 
interest)

FUND

CASH INVESTMENTS

December 31, 2021

10-Education
20-O & M

80-Tort
90-Fire Prevention & Safety

30-Debt Service

Liquid, 
$53,105,831 

CD, $496,000 

Savings, $-

Cash & Investments
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B. Fund Tracker 13
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% Year

FY19

Cumulative

FY19

Monthly

Buffer

FY19

Monthly

Increase

FY20

Cumulative

FY20

Monthly

Buffer

FY20

Monthly

Increase

FY21

Cumulative

FY21

Monthly

Buffer

FY21

Monthly

Increase

FY22

Cumulative

FY22

Monthly

Buffer

FY22

Monthly

Increase

July 8.34 7.02 1.32 7.24 1.10 7.04 1.30 7.01 1.33

Aug 16.66 14.07 2.59 7.05 14.75 1.91 7.51 15.46 1.20 8.42 15.84 0.82 8.83

Sept 25.00 22.03 2.97 7.96 23.10 1.90 8.35 23.36 1.64 7.90 23.43 1.57 7.59

Oct 33.00 29.25 3.75 7.22 31.47 1.53 8.37 30.81 2.19 7.45 31.81 1.19 8.38

Nov 41.66 37.99 3.67 8.74 39.19 2.47 7.72 38.53 3.13 7.72 39.78 1.88 7.97

Dec 50.00 45.81 4.19 7.82 46.99 3.01 7.80 46.61 3.39 8.08 47.89 2.11 8.11

Jan 58.33 54.51 3.82 8.70 55.42 2.91 8.43 55.39 2.94 8.78 58.33 -47.89

Feb 66.66 61.67 4.99 7.16 63.04 3.62 7.62 62.79 3.87 7.40 66.66 0.00

March 75.00 69.32 5.68 7.65 70.72 4.28 7.68 71.64 3.36 8.85 75.00 0.00

April 83.33 77.23 6.10 7.91 78.08 5.25 7.36 79.56 3.77 7.92 83.33 0.00

May 91.66 87.83 3.83 10.60 87.43 4.23 9.35 89.53 2.13 9.97 91.66 0.00

June 100.00 96.98 3.02 9.15 95.84 4.16 8.41 95.81 4.19 6.28 100.00 0.00

Jacksonville School District 117

Education Fund Tracking File   - Expenditures

Education Fund Tracking Graph EXPENDITURES
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% Year

FY19

Cumulative

FY19

Monthly

Buffer

FY19

Monthly

Increase

FY20

Cumulative

FY20

Monthly

Buffer

FY20

Monthly

Increase

FY21

Cumulative

FY21

Monthly

Buffer

FY21

Monthly

Increase

FY22

Cumulative

FY22

Monthly

Buffer

FY22

Monthly

Increase

July 8.34 24.45 -16.11 24.65 -16.31 9.40 -1.06 9.40 -1.06

Aug 16.66 28.82 -12.16 4.37 29.71 -13.05 5.06 16.86 -0.20 7.46 12.43 4.23 3.03

Sept 25.00 56.51 -31.51 27.69 58.04 -33.04 28.33 20.87 4.13 4.01 32.32 -7.32 19.89

Oct 33.00 62.13 -29.13 5.62 65.74 -32.74 7.70 40.48 -7.48 19.61 39.17 -6.17 6.85

Nov 41.66 67.26 -25.60 5.13 70.52 -28.86 4.78 44.00 -2.34 3.52 43.11 -1.45 3.94

Dec 50.00 71.26 -21.26 4.00 78.93 -28.93 8.41 53.85 -3.85 9.85 54.83 -4.83 11.72

Jan 58.33 80.51 -22.18 9.25 85.98 -27.65 7.05 60.61 -2.28 6.76 58.33 -54.83

Feb 66.66 84.50 -17.84 3.99 90.99 -24.33 5.01 64.54 2.12 3.93 66.66 0.00

March 75.00 89.05 -14.05 4.55 95.67 -20.67 4.68 70.66 4.34 6.12 75.00 0.00

April 83.33 96.31 -12.98 7.26 100.22 -16.89 4.55 80.26 3.07 9.60 83.33 0.00

May 91.66 99.17 -7.51 2.86 96.19 -4.53 -4.03 81.50 10.16 1.24 91.66 0.00

June 100.00 102.00 -2.00 2.83 101.87 -1.87 5.68 101.13 -1.13 19.63 100.00 0.00

Education Fund Tracking Graph REVENUE

Jacksonville School District 117

Education Fund Tracking File - REVENUE
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FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15
FY16

(Data from FY17 Reports)

FY17
(Data from FY18 Reports)

July 17,884,028.44$          17,790,046.08$          19,468,087.50$          21,624,027.73$          24,687,720.25$          24,623,645.87$         

Aug 17,032,408.04$          16,183,954.87$          18,031,812.40$          20,604,326.72$          23,584,668.60$          23,198,148.27$         

Sept 21,584,837.05$          22,048,707.80$          24,039,759.91$          24,995,886.67$          21,486,255.51$          21,481,980.97$         

Oct 20,562,961.89$          20,718,785.25$          22,444,227.97$          23,063,863.73$          27,666,034.29$          27,680,888.76$         

Nov 19,333,874.80$          19,265,204.07$          20,758,681.22$          21,779,079.93$          26,611,275.00$          26,108,900.60$         

Dec 19,202,377.02$          19,055,659.56$          20,258,322.14$          24,112,608.76$          26,474,736.08$          27,241,039.30$         

Jan 18,227,266.23$          17,499,223.14$          20,785,475.48$          22,606,783.07$          25,131,972.71$          26,765,077.19$         

Feb 17,054,622.87$          16,975,197.61$          19,424,179.05$          21,303,691.60$          24,076,928.55$          24,939,131.71$         

March 16,004,303.48$          16,509,272.80$          18,841,453.68$          20,804,889.58$          23,092,860.01$          23,300,340.24$         

April 15,690,227.09$          16,062,546.69$          18,464,624.60$          20,671,470.57$          22,267,392.45$          23,024,771.02$         

May 14,619,527.47$          15,451,089.46$          17,541,393.37$          19,694,509.03$          20,985,168.10$          21,828,252.49$         

June 12,908,559.55$          13,567,337.17$          15,787,254.04$          18,097,036.80$          18,864,863.00$          20,246,098.18$         

FY18
FY19

(Data from FY20 Reports)
FY20 FY21 FY22

July 26,119,137.31$          28,704,621.81$          30,511,237.40$          34,166,838.27$          37,184,909.27$          

Aug 24,400,553.84$          27,167,938.32$          29,314,408.87$          33,622,130.70$          34,586,595.09$          

Sept 23,939,615.12$          34,589,412.24$          36,344,041.21$          31,781,122.60$          39,087,598.99$          

Oct 31,848,951.30$          33,411,519.88$          35,391,394.74$          36,568,143.28$          38,000,837.50$          

Nov 30,458,183.54$          31,504,906.78$          33,812,176.30$          34,557,079.89$          35,965,189.58$          

Dec 29,766,816.89$          30,222,622.29$          33,669,150.98$          35,077,382.21$          37,283,806.15$          

Jan 28,056,212.67$          29,855,296.57$          32,494,818.06$          34,027,110.31$          

Feb 26,772,274.21$          28,169,544.23$          31,049,729.03$          32,239,920.70$          

March 26,975,199.58$          27,124,584.49$          29,919,604.14$          30,614,155.73$          

April 25,701,004.72$          26,355,315.66$          29,142,659.10$          30,970,524.43$          

May 24,802,013.88$          26,153,656.41$          28,125,933.54$          29,751,782.56$          

June 23,004,975.83$          24,110,629.20$          33,443,513.07$          36,583,678.58$          

Jacksonville School District 117

Operating Funds (10,20,40,70) Fund Balance Tracker
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Treasurer's Report Tracker - Operating Funds - FY12 - FY 22
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C. Sales Tax Tracker 18
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Diff Subtotal

Increase

%

Month

Paid

Month

Received

Amount

Received

Diff vs

Previous Year

Running

Total

Inc % 

Year 1

Inc % 

Year 2

Month

Paid

Month

Received

Amount

Received

Diff vs

Previous Year

Running

Total

Inc % 

Year 1

Diff vs

FY20

Inc % 

Year 2

July 2019 211,607.67$       11,646.07$     11,646.07$        1.058 March July 2020 170,900.03$          (40,707.64)$        (40,707.64)$        0.808 0.855 March July 2021 279,081.58$          108,181.55$       108,181.55$       1.633 67,473.91$         1.319

August 206,689.04$       14,449.75$     26,095.82$        1.075 April August 176,568.94$          (30,120.10)$        (70,827.74)$        0.854 0.918 April August 256,580.96$          80,012.02$         188,193.57$       1.453 49,891.92$         1.241

September 220,778.34$       8,690.68$        34,786.50$        1.041 May September 198,443.22$          (22,335.12)$        (93,162.86)$        0.899 0.936 May September 256,252.15$          57,808.93$         246,002.50$       1.291 35,473.81$         1.161

October 204,901.26$       1,651.43$        36,437.93$        1.008 June October 204,613.75$          (287.51)$             (93,450.37)$        0.999 1.007 June October 256,501.51$          51,887.76$         297,890.26$       1.254 51,600.25$         1.252

November 202,441.86$       6,215.59$        42,653.52$        1.032 July November 201,917.65$          (524.21)$             (93,974.58)$        0.997 1.029 July November 243,390.13$          41,472.48$         339,362.75$       1.205 40,948.27$         1.202

December 197,137.83$       (1,066.13)$      41,587.39$        0.995 Aug December 187,693.34$          (9,444.49)$          (103,419.07)$     0.952 0.947 Aug December 247,406.88$          59,713.54$         399,076.28$       1.318 50,269.05$         1.255

January 2020 188,522.61$       (14,326.75)$    27,260.64$        0.929 Sept January 2021 198,890.93$          10,368.32$         (93,050.75)$        1.055 0.980 Sept January 2022 245,167.25$          46,276.32$         445,352.60$       1.233 56,644.64$         1.300

February 211,101.04$       5,093.76$        32,354.40$        1.025 Oct February 198,436.20$          (12,664.84)$        (105,715.59)$     0.940 0.963 Oct February (198,436.20)$      0.000 (211,101.04)$     0.000

March 201,679.71$       193.23$           32,547.63$        1.001 Nov March 190,034.54$          (11,645.17)$        (117,360.76)$     0.942 0.943 Nov March (190,034.54)$      0.000 (201,679.71)$     0.000

April 215,721.27$       (4,450.18)$      28,097.45$        0.980 Dec April 217,734.70$          2,013.43$           (115,347.33)$     1.009 0.989 Dec April (217,734.70)$      0.000 (215,721.27)$     0.000

May 165,153.92$       323.28$           28,420.73$        1.002 Jan May 206,759.33$          41,605.41$         (73,741.93)$        1.252 1.254 Jan May (206,759.33)$      0.000 (165,153.92)$     0.000

June 163,531.08$       (4,920.76)$      23,499.97$        0.971 Feb June 185,638.57$          22,107.49$         (51,634.44)$       1.135 1.102 Feb June (185,638.57)$      0.000 (163,531.08)$     0.000

Total 2,389,265.63$    Total 2,337,631.20$       (51,634.44)$        Total 1,784,380.46$       

Predicted by Pro 2,476,459.00$    Per Document Sum 12.12 Predicted by Pro 2,513,605.00$       Per Document Sum 11.84 Predicted by Pro 2,551,310.00$       Per Document Sum 9.39 Sum 8.73

Projected 2,388,713.69$    Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 2,357,914.00$       Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 3,134,853.50$       Per Actual After Months 7 After Months 7

Proj Diff (87,745.31)$        Average 1.010 Proj Diff (155,691.00)$         Average 0.987 Proj Diff 583,543.50$          Average 1.341 Average 1.247

Percent -3.5% Percent -6.2% Percent 22.9% FY21 FY20

Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,397,358.76$    843,976.31$      Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,424,258.76$       Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,441,458.76$       152,839.64$       Extra compared to FY20

Diff Predict 79,100.24$          Diff Predict 89,346.24$            Diff Predict 109,851.24$          

Diff Projected (8,645.07)$          Diff Projected (66,344.76)$           Diff Projected 693,394.74$          

Diff Actual (8,093.13)$          (End of Year) Diff Actual (86,627.56)$           (End of Year) Diff Actual (657,078.30)$         (End of Year)

2.769782955

Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro

Predicted 2,476,459.00$    Predicted 2,513,605.00$       Predicted 2,551,310.00$       

FY20 ACTUAL 2,389,265.63$    FY20 ACTUAL 2,337,631.20$       FY20 ACTUAL 1,784,380.46$       

Difference  (87,193.37)$        (End of Year) Difference  (175,973.80)$         (End of Year) Difference  (766,929.54)$         (End of Year)

Bond 1 2,030,683.76$    Bond 1 2,057,583.76$       Bond 1 2,074,783.76$       

Bond 2 366,675.00$       Bond 2 366,675.00$          Bond 2 366,675.00$          

Total 2,397,358.76$    Total 2,424,258.76$       Total 2,441,458.76$       

JSD117 MORGAN COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY SALES TAX COLLECTIONS

FY22FY21

FY20
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D. State Updates
E. Vision 117 Phase III
F. ESSER Spending 20
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REPORT ITEM

TO:                Board of Education
FROM:          Kelly Zoellner
SUBJECT:      ESSER Spending Update

Budget Item Budget Amount Allocated Spent
Elementary Remote Teacher Stipends $201,740 $188,617
Elementary Remote Teacher Benefits $15,674 $22,061
Webcams & supplies to provide live streaming or recorded lessons $27,760 $27,721
     Water for Lincoln & Washington while bottle filling stations were $31,453 $31,452
12 Chromebook Carts for JMS $9,000 $8,808
12 Promethean Boards (6 for JMS, 6 for SLPs) $50,114 $50,111
Nurse Salaries $139,415 $142,832
Nurse Benefits $48,045 $48,029
     Face masks, Thermometers, Plexiglass Partitions, Clear Mouth $24,550 $27,648
GoGuardian Licenses $208,400 $208,395
Time4Learning Licenses $42,760 $40,034
HMH Anywhere $83,900 $83,900
MobyMax Licenses for remote special education students $3,500 $6,990
Quizizz & Spelling City Licenses for remote learners $645 $645
     Hand Sanitizer, Lysol Wipes, Disinfectant, Foam Eliminator $58,961 $58,476
Hand Sanitizers for busses $501 $501
6 Water Bottle filling stations $6,150 $6,140
-     OSS - Seesaw, Cisco Meraki Licenses, Thermometers, Partitions, $25,280 $25,488

TOTAL $977,848 $0 $977,848

January 19, 2022

CARES - $977,848
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Budget Item Budget Amount Allocated Spent

K-5 Summer School Salaries $11,018 $11,018

K-5 Summer School Benefits $1,288 $1,288

APEX Subscriptions - JMS/JHS Summer School $3,500 $3,500

Bridges Intervention - Elementary Summer School $8,700 $8,700

Summer School Materials $281 $281

     Child Development, Engines & Parts, Financial Literacy Texts, $27,867 $27,867

Clarke Auto Scrubber $10,995 $10,995

-     Prior work: $28,943 $3,964,615 $3,932,640 $31,975

Bus Driver Salaries $1,972 $1,972

Cost per mile for summer school bussing $5,864 $5,864

Food Service Salaries $869 $869

TOTAL $4,036,969 $3,932,640 $104,329

ESSER II - $4,036,969
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Budget Item Budget Amount Allocated Spent

-      Western IL Youth Camp Tuition & Bussing $37,347 $37,347

-      Tutoring Stipends $37,347 $37,347

-     Summer School Salaries & Benefits $186,733 $170,162 $16,571

Loss of Planning Period Stipend for Title & EL teachers $50,000 $31,153 $18,847

-     Adobe Site License, JHS Health, Mics for Band, AutoCAD $263,000 $145,810 $117,190

-     Monitors for Art Mini-lab, CC Flipbooks for all Core Content $250,000 $225,248 $24,752

-     ELL Program materials, Heggerty Materials, Music materials $250,000 $178,764 $71,236

Elementary Chromebook Refresh $650,000 $650,000

JMS, North, South, & Eisenhower $405,000 $44,250 $360,750

Elementary Teacher Laptop Refresh $114,075 -$81 $114,156
Title I Crate - Grant compliance program $4,000 $0 $4,000

COVID Tests $3,300 -$68 $3,368
PPE
-     Biohazard bags, Face Masks, Isolation Gowns, Gloves, SHIELD 
      Supplies

$50,000 $40,177 $9,823

Hotspot monthly service fees $36,000 $30,939 $5,061
18 Electrostatic Machines $10,512 $131 $10,381
Washington Elementary Construction $3,450,000 $3,450,000

JHS Construction
-      HALO Sensors
~     HVAC West & Central Gym - $900,000
~     HVAC in the shops - $885,000
~     New Flooring possibility - $600,000
~     Possible Auditorium update - KZ will check

$3,168,323 $3,158,815 $9,508

MW Construction
~     Window replacement estimates - $130,000
~     Checking on emergency repairs - KZ will check

$130,000 $130,000

Early Years Construction
~     Windows - $30,000

$30,000 $30,000

Enviro-Vac Waste Services for COVID testing materials $4,200 $3,000 $1,200

JMS HALO sensors $9,750 $0 $9,750

Eisenhower Construction (carry over from ESSER II) $183,915 $183,915
TOTAL $9,323,502 $8,546,909 $776,593

Loss of Learning - 20%

Remaining Balance of ESSER III funds

ARP (ESSER III) - $9,323,502
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Date Day Time
Total

Combined Total
In

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other Total +
+ From

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other

10/14 Thurs 1153 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10/20 Wed 1540 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11/8 Mon 1600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11/16 Tues 1800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11/29 Mon 1600 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

12/3 Fri 745 5 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

12/7 Wed 1325 6 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

12/13 Mon 1600 7 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 5 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1/3 Mon 1800 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

1/4 Tues 1800 18 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 16 12 0 3 1 2 0 2 1 3 2 2 0

1/5 Wed 1900 32 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 29 20 0 4 3 3 5 2 2 6 2 2 0

1/6 Thurs 1800 37 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 35 25 0 4 5 3 6 2 3 6 2 2 2

1/7 Fri 1800 39 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 32 0 7 7 1 4 2 4 5 3 2 2

1/11 Tues 2100 35 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 31 24 0 5 4 2 3 1 4 1 5 4 2

1/13 Thurs 2100 43 5 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 38 32 1 6 6 5 3 0 4 3 4 4 3

1/14 Fri 2200 49 9 3 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 3 1 40 36 1 7 5 5 2 1 5 3 3 6 3

1/18 Tues 2200 26 3 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 23 21 1 4 5 0 1 1 2 0 5 1 4

Date Day Time
Total

Combined Total
In

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other Total +
+ From

School JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other

10/14 Thurs 1153 24 14 3 1 5 2 1 0 1 2 1 1 0 10 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 5 0

10/20 Wed 1540 36 31 9 2 10 0 0 11 2 3 1 2 0 5 3 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11/8 Mon 1600 35 30 14 2 8 1 1 11 0 3 0 4 0 5 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0

11/16 Tues 1800 18 9 3 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 3 1 0 9 3 0 1 4 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0

11/29 Mon 1600 94 76 21 10 5 10 4 0 3 27 14 3 0 18 15 0 5 2 0 2 0 2 1 4 2 0

12/3 Fri 745 141 119 41 18 12 11 17 2 5 25 18 11 0 22 19 1 10 1 2 2 0 1 1 3 2 0

12/7 Wed 1325 108 90 25 18 10 7 17 2 6 7 12 11 0 18 15 0 6 2 0 0 0 2 1 6 1 0

12/13 Mon 1600 108 90 26 7 13 12 20 0 5 24 7 2 0 18 13 0 8 6 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

1/3 Mon 1800 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1/4 Tues 1800 211 140 1 13 17 22 12 7 17 23 17 12 0 71 48 0 18 12 10 7 1 1 9 5 8 0

1/5 Wed 1900 266 179 8 14 25 29 15 10 22 29 18 17 0 87 51 0 27 9 14 7 2 4 9 5 10 0

1/6 Thurs 1800 330 219 23 16 27 42 38 9 23 26 19 19 0 111 62 0 36 15 21 9 3 5 9 5 8 0

1/7 Fri 1800 360 236 60 24 25 36 59 7 15 23 19 28 0 124 60 0 36 11 24 11 7 5 9 14 7 0

1/11 Tues 2100 431 290 60 24 47 48 58 19 17 25 29 23 0 141 87 0 33 22 29 11 10 4 9 14 9 0

1/13 Thurs 2100 469 299 55 24 44 47 60 17 17 27 30 33 0 170 118 1 45 31 36 13 9 6 9 11 10 0

1/14 Fri 2200 585 379 93 28 52 45 56 20 24 60 36 58 0 206 135 5 49 29 42 13 11 11 17 16 18 0

1/18 Tues 2200 446 269 61 13 32 17 32 11 26 37 44 57 0 177 125 8 38 27 22 10 7 8 24 25 16 0

= These numbers are the highest both this year AND last year.

Date/Time Total Exclusions Isolations/Positives

What does this mean?

STUDENTS

2021-2022 JSD117 COVID TRACKER - Legend Found at www.jsd117.org

STAFF
Date/Time Total Exclusions Isolations/Positives
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Date Day Time Total JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other Date Day Time Total JHS JMS Eisen Lin MW North South Wash EY Other

10/14 Thurs 1153 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10/14 Thurs 1153 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10/20 Wed 1540 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10/20 Wed 1540 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11/8 Mon 1600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11/8 Mon 1600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11/16 Tues 1800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11/16 Tues 1800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11/29 Mon 1600 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 11/29 Mon 1600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12/3 Fri 745 5 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 12/3 Fri 745 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12/7 Wed 1325 6 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 12/7 Wed 1325 4 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12/13 Mon 1600 7 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12/13 Mon 1600 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1/3 Mon 1800 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1/3 Mon 1800 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1/4 Tues 1800 18 3 1 2 0 2 2 4 2 2 0 1/4 Tues 1800 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

1/5 Wed 1900 32 4 4 3 6 2 3 6 2 2 0 1/5 Wed 1900 11 3 1 0 4 0 1 1 0 1 0

1/6 Thurs 1800 37 4 5 3 7 2 4 6 2 2 2 1/6 Thurs 1800 14 3 2 1 5 0 1 1 0 1 0

1/7 Fri 1800 39 8 7 1 5 2 4 5 3 2 2 1/7 Fri 1800 13 4 3 0 4 0 1 1 0 0 0

1/11 Tues 2100 35 6 4 2 3 1 4 1 6 5 3 1/11 Tues 2100 16 2 2 2 2 1 2 0 2 2 1

1/13 Thurs 2100 43 6 7 7 3 0 4 3 5 4 4 1/13 Thurs 2100 19 3 3 3 2 0 2 1 2 2 1

1/14 Fri 2200 49 7 6 6 2 2 6 3 4 9 4 1/14 Fri 2200 26 4 4 3 2 2 2 1 2 5 1

1/18 Tues 2200 26 4 5 0 1 2 3 0 5 1 5 1/18 Tues 2200 11 2 3 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 1

= These numbers are the highest both this year AND last year.

Total Staff Out Total Teachers Out

What does this mean?
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I. Enrollment Reports 27
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23 27 12

22 28 12

16 15

16 15

11 19 19

10 19 19

25 22 27

25 22 27

23 25

23 25

15 20 9

16 20 9

67

67

Nov-21 Nov-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Nov-21 Dec-21

  AM  75 73 9th 5th 0 0 9th 0 0

PM 62 61 10th 6th 0 0 10th 0 0

AM/PM 93 94 11th 7th 1 1 11th 0 0

Total 230 228 12th 8th 2 2 12th 0 0

Total 3 3846 831 CLC Total

Total 686 688 196 192

3120
8th 216 217 201 198 12/31/2021 3101

7th 259 260 191 189 11/30/2021

6th 211 211 258 252 2021-2022

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center

Nov-21 Dec-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 GRAND TOTAL

215 1355

12/31/2021 227 222 213 213 193 216 1351

11/30/2021 227 224 213 213 196

15 19 217

TOTALS

216

12/31/2021 23 23 17 18 14 15 14 14

14 16 14 15 15 19

WASHINGTON

11/30/2021 22 22 17 18

27 23 24 24 25 29612/31/2021 23 23 25 26 28

27 23 24 25 25 298

156

SOUTH

11/30/2021 22 24 25 27 28

159

12/31/2021 18 26 12 26

13 26

NORTH

11/30/2021 20 26

21 12612/31/2021 23 13 21

21 127

18 14 233

MURRAYVILLE

11/30/2021 23 13 21

233

12/31/2021 24 24 20 22 21 20 19 20

20 20 19 19 18 14

LINCOLN

11/30/2021 25 24 21 22

27 27 25 24 29 32312/31/2021 23 23 28 27 28

27 27 25 25 29 322

5th Spec 
Ed

Total

EISENHOWER

11/30/2021 22 23 28 27 27

Enrollment Report December 2021

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
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School From

North Lincoln

3173

Total 29 27

7th - 8th 8 8
Totals

11/30/2021 12/31/2021

9th - 12th 14 12 3199

26

Early Childhood Education 5 5
K - 6th 2 2

Total Families 16

11/30/2021 12/31/2021 Total Students

South Washington 1 5

Four Rivers 
Cooperative Programs Washington Eisenhower 1 4

North Eisenhower 2 K,4,5

South Eisenhower 1 4

1 2,5

Lincoln Washington 2 K,3,3

North Washington 1 K

1

Eisenhower Washington 3 1,1,2,2,4,5,
5,5

Lincoln South 1 K

Total 38 33 Eisenhower South 1

2,3

ISD / ISVI 31 26 Eisenhower North 1 2,2

Hope 7 7 Eisenhower Murrayville 1

11/30/2021 12/31/2021 School From School To Families Grade Level

Specialized 
Day Programs In-District Elementary Transfers

1 2

Total Familes 1

11/30/2021 12/31/2021 School To Families Grade Level

Private Facilities 12 12 White Hall Murrayville

Special Education Programs
Outside of District 117

Residential Programs Out of District Waiver
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26 21 7

25 18 7

7

7

16 13

15 13

18 13 15

17 13 20

21 15 19

21 15 19

1

1

19 21

19 21

18 13 3

18 13 2

44

48

8

8

Nov-20 Dec-20 Dec-20 Nov 
Remote

Dec 
Remote

Nov-20 Dec-20 NOV 
REMOTE

DEC 
REMOTE

Nov-20 Dec-20 Nov-20 Dec-20

  AM  80 80 219 24 15 9th 205 204 47 43 5th 0 0 9th 1 1

PM 64 64 205 28 25 10th 181 186 40 32 6th 0 0 10th 0 0

AM/PM 65 65 201 31 28 11th 172 168 38 38 7th 2 2 11th 0 0

Total 209 209 625 83 68 12th 162 156 46 42 8th 2 2 12th 0 0

Total 720 714 171 155 5 5

December 2020

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th

EISENHOWER

11/30/2020 24 24 27 26 20

Enrollment Report

22 21 16 26 20 280

5th Spec 
Ed Total

22 21 16 25 19 27312/31/2020 25 23 27 25 20

LINCOLN

11/30/2020 22 21 17 18

7 43

12/31/2020 REMOTE 6 5 6 5 3 8 40

11/30/2020 REMOTE 7 6 6 7 3

197

12/31/2021 22 21 17 19 16 15 16 15

16 14 16 15 16 13

16 13 198

119

30

12/31/2020 REMOTE 2 8 7 5 3 2 27

11/30/2020 REMOTE 2 9 8 6 3 2

MURRAYVILLE

11/30/2020 14 17

NORTH

11/30/2020 26 12

114

12/31/2020 15 17 22 15

21 16

15

12/31/2020 REMOTE 1 5 1 2 2 2 13

11/30/2020 REMOTE 1 6 2 2 2 2

142

12/31/2020 25 13 25 23

26 23

141

258

15

12/31/2020 REMOTE 2 2 6 1 1 1 14

11/30/2020 REMOTE 3 2 5 1 2 1

SOUTH

11/30/2020 25 25 21 22

WASHINGTON

11/30/2020 16 18 13 12

261

12/31/2020 25 25 20 22 19 17 24 23

20 17 24 24 21 22

21 22

39

12/31/2020 REMOTE 5 4 6 4 10 4 33

11/30/2020 REMOTE 7 5 8 4 10 5

175

12/31/2020 15 18 12 12 12 11 12 12

12 12 12 13 17 16

17 16 170

11/30/2020 REMOTE 5 3 5 9 4 7 33

12/31/2020 REMOTE 3 3 5 7 4 6 28

TOTALS

11/30/2020 215 185 180 180 198 167 1169

12/31/2020 214 184 179 177 194 163 1159

11/30/2020 REMOTE 25 31 34 29 24 24 175

23 155

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center

12/31/2020 REMOTE 19 27 31 24 23

8th 197 12/31/2020 3090

Total 609

Nov-20 GRAND TOTAL

6th 211 2020-2021

7th 201 11/30/2020 3141

CLC Total
29



Special Education Programs
Outside of District 117

Residential Programs Out of District Waiver

11/30/2020 12/31/2020 School From School To Families

Waverly South
1

2,5

Waverly Early Year Pre-K

Grade 
Level

Private Facilities 4 4 White Hall Murrayville 1 1,5

Total Familes 2

Specialized 
Day Programs In-District Elementary Transfers

11/30/2020 12/31/2020 School From School To Families Grade 
Level

Total 42 41 Lincoln Washington 1

1,2

ISD / ISVI 34 33 Eisenhower South 1 K

Hope 8 8 Eisenhower Murrayville 1

Lincoln Eisenhower 1 K, 3

North Eisenhower 1 4

1

Lincoln Washington 1 K,1,4

Lincoln North 1 3

South Washington 1 4

South Murrayville 1 1

North Eisenhower 1 K,1,3

South Eisenhower 1 3

11/30/2020 12/31/2020 Lincoln Washington 1 K,1,1

Four Rivers 
Cooperative Programs Washington Eisenhower 1 3

Washington Eisenhower 1 5

K - 6th 3 3 Total Students 22

Early Childhood Education 12 12 Total Families 14

Total 41 40
Totals

11/30/2020 12/31/2020

3228 3175

7th - 8th 8 8

9th - 12th 18 17

30
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Jacksonville School District #117 Discipline Report
2021-2022 Second Quarter                       

Race Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
White - W 26 134 51 211 57.34% 18 14 10 42 60.87% 88 122 90 300 59.88%
Black - B 4 52 30 86 23.37% 1 9 4 14 20.29% 13 61 26 5 105 20.96%

Multi-Racial - M 15 39 8 2 64 17.39% 8 3 11 15.94% 19 47 24 90 17.96%
American Indian - AI 4 4 1.09% 2 2 2.90% 4 4 0.80%

Hispanic - H 1 1 0.27% 0.00% 2 2 0.40%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 1 1 0.27% 0.00% 0.00%
Asian - A 1 1 0.27% 0.00% 0.00%

Total 45 230 91 2 368 100.00% 21 31 17 0 69 100.00% 124 230 142 5 501 100.00%
Gender Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %

Male 32 122 67 0 221 60.05% 18 20 12 50 72.46% 80 166 80 5 331 66.07%
Female 13 108 24 2 147 39.95% 3 11 5 19 27.54% 44 64 62 0 170 33.93%

Total 45 230 91 2 368 100.00% 21 31 17 0 69 100.00% 124 230 142 5 501 100.00%
Grade Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %

K 9 9 2.45% 4 4 5.80% 19 19 3.79%
1 3 3 0.82% 5 5 7.25% 29 29 5.79%
2 3 3 0.82% 2 2 2.90% 19 19 3.79%
3 11 11 2.99% 6 6 8.70% 9 9 1.80%
4 9 9 2.45% 4 4 5.80% 11 11 2.20%
5 10 10 2.72% 0 0.00% 37 37 7.39%
6 43 43 11.68% 10 10 14.49% 101 101 20.16%
7 114 2 116 31.52% 14 14 20.29% 57 57 11.38%
8 73 73 19.84% 7 7 10.14% 72 5 77 15.37%
9 36 36 9.78% 11 11 15.94% 44 44 8.78%

10 23 23 6.25% 3 3 4.35% 50 50 9.98%
11 15 15 4.08% 3 3 4.35% 17 17 3.39%
12 17 17 4.62% 0 0.00% 31 31 6.19%

Total 45 230 91 2 368 100.00% 21 31 17 0 69 100.00% 124 230 142 5 501 100.00%
IEP Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Yes 27 56 37 120 32.61% 10 10 8 28 40.58% 35 57 87 179 35.73%
No 18 174 54 2 248 67.39% 11 21 9 41 59.42% 89 173 55 5 322 64.27%

Total 45 230 91 2 368 100.00% 21 31 17 0 69 100.00% 124 230 142 5 501 100.00%
504 Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Yes 1 14 3 18 4.89% 0 2 0 2 2.90% 3 9 1 13 2.59%
No 44 216 88 2 350 95.11% 21 29 17 67 97.10% 121 221 141 5 488 97.41%

Total 45 230 91 2 368 100.00% 21 31 17 0 69 100.00% 124 230 142 5 501 100.00%

2021-2022 2020-2021 2019-2020
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Jacksonville School District #117 Discipline Report
2021-2022 Second Quarter                       

2021-2022 2020-2021 2019-2020
Offenses Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Alcohol - 08 4 4 1.09% 0.00% 0.00%
Tobacco - 19 15 22 37 10.05% 1 3 4 5.80% 4 16 20 3.99%

Other - 18 37 183 53 2 275 74.73% 20 21 10 51 73.91% 78 120 91 5 294 58.68%
Drug Offenses - 11 1 3 4 1.09% 2 2 2.90% 5 5 14 24 4.79%

Dang. 
Weapon/Handgun - 12

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dang. 
Weapon/Shotgun - 13

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dang.Weapon/Rifle - 
14

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dang. Weapon/Firearm 
Multiple - 15

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dang. Weapon/Firearm 
Other - 16

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Dang. Weapon/Other - 
17

6 1 7 1.90% 2 2 2.90% 2 14 3 19 3.79%

Violence w/Physical 
Injury - 09

2 6 4 12 3.26% 3 2 5 7.25% 7 5 9 21 4.19%

Violence w/o Physical 
Injury - 10

6 15 8 29 7.88% 1 4 5 7.25% 32 82 9 123 24.55%

Total 45 230 91 2 368 100.00% 21 31 17 0 69 100.00% 124 230 142 5 501 100.00%
SES Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

37 200 68 2 307 83.42% 19 29 17 65 94.20% 93 202 115 5 415 82.83%

Full Pay 8 30 23 61 16.58% 2 2 4 5.80% 31 28 27 86 17.17%
Total 45 230 91 2 368 100.00% 21 31 17 0 69 100.00% 124 230 142 5 501 100.00%

Expulsions Elem Jr High HS CLC Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents % Elem Jr High HS CR Incidents %
Total 1 0 0 0 3 4 0

% 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00% 42.86% 57.14% 0.00%
7

100.00%0.00%
1

100.00%
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Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 26 15 53.57% 57.34%
Black - B 4 4 14.29% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 15 9 32.14% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.27%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.27%

Total 45 28 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 32 17 60.71% 60.05%
Female 13 11 39.29% 39.95%

Total 45 28 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 9 6 21.43% 2.45%
1 3 2 7.14% 0.82%
2 3 3 10.71% 0.82%
3 11 5 17.86% 2.99%
4 9 6 21.43% 2.45%
5 10 6 21.43% 2.72%

Total 45 28 100.00% 12.23%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 27 13 46.43% 32.61%
No 18 15 53.57% 67.39%

Total 45 28 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 10.05%

37 82.22% 74.73%
0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 1.90%

2 4.44% 3.26%
6 13.33% 7.88%

45 100.00% 100%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

1 21 75.00% 4.89%
Full Pay 44 7 25.00% 95.11%

Total 45 28 100.00% 100.00%

Total
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 28

Offenses

Alcohol - 08
Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
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Eisenhower Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 1 1 100.00% 57.34%
Black - B 0.00% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.27%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.27%

Total 1 1 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 1 1 100.00% 60.05%
Female 0.00% 39.95%

Total 1 1 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 1 1 100.00% 2.45%
1 0.00% 0.82%
2 0.00% 0.82%
3 0.00% 2.99%
4 0.00% 2.45%
5 0.00% 2.72%

Total 1 1 100.00% 12.23%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 1 1 100.00% 32.61%
No 0.00% 67.39%

Total 1 1 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 10.05%

1 100.00% 74.73%
0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 1.90%
0.00% 3.26%
0.00% 7.88%

1 100.00% 100%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

1 1 100.00% 4.89%
Full Pay 0.00% 95.11%

Total 1 1 100.00% 100.00%

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 1

Offenses
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Lincoln Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 0.00% 57.34%
Black - B 0.00% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.27%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.27%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 0.00% 60.05%
Female 0.00% 39.95%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 0.00% 2.45%
1 0.00% 0.82%
2 0.00% 0.82%
3 0.00% 2.99%
4 0.00% 2.45%
5 0.00% 2.72%

Total 0 0 0.00% 12.23%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 32.61%
No 0.00% 67.39%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 10.05%
0.00% 74.73%
0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 1.90%
0.00% 3.26%
0.00% 7.88%

0 0.00% 100%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

0.00% 4.89%
Full Pay 0.00% 95.11%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100.00%

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 0

Offenses
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Murrayville-Woodson Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 2 2 66.67% 57.34%
Black - B 0.00% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 2 1 33.33% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.27%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.27%

Total 4 3 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 3 2 66.67% 60.05%
Female 1 1 33.33% 39.95%

Total 4 3 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 1 1 33.33% 2.45%
1 2 1 33.33% 0.82%
2 1 1 33.33% 0.82%
3 0.00% 2.99%
4 0.00% 2.45%
5 0.00% 2.72%

Total 4 3 100.00% 12.23%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 1 1 33.33% 32.61%
No 3 2 66.67% 67.39%

Total 4 3 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 10.05%

3 75.00% 74.73%
0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 1.90%
0.00% 3.26%

1 25.00% 7.88%
4 100.00% 100%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

2 1 33.33% 4.89%
Full Pay 2 2 66.67% 95.11%

Total 4 3 100.00% 100.00%

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 3

Offenses
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North Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 0.00% 57.34%
Black - B 0.00% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.27%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.27%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 0.00% 60.05%
Female 0.00% 39.95%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 0.00% 2.45%
1 0.00% 0.82%
2 0.00% 0.82%
3 0.00% 2.99%
4 0.00% 2.45%
5 0.00% 2.72%

Total 0 0 0.00% 12.23%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 32.61%
No 0.00% 67.39%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 10.05%
0.00% 74.73%
0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 1.90%
0.00% 3.26%
0.00% 7.88%

0 0.00% 100%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

0.00% 4.89%
Full Pay 0.00% 95.11%

Total 0 0 0.00% 100.00%

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 0

Offenses
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South Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 6 3 100.00% 57.34%
Black - B 0.00% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 0.00% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.27%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.27%

Total 6 3 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 5 2 66.67% 60.05%
Female 1 1 33.33% 39.95%

Total 6 3 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 5 2 66.67% 2.45%
1 0.00% 0.82%
2 1 1 33.33% 0.82%
3 0.00% 2.99%
4 0.00% 2.45%
5 0.00% 2.72%

Total 6 3 100.00% 12.23%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 5 2 66.67% 32.61%
No 1 1 33.33% 67.39%

Total 6 3 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 10.05%

6 100.00% 74.73%
0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 1.90%
0.00% 3.26%
0.00% 7.88%

6 100.00% 100%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

6 3 100.00% 4.89%
Full Pay 0.00% 95.11%

Total 6 3 100.00% 100.00%

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 3

Offenses
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Washington Elementary 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 17 9 42.86% 57.34%
Black - B 4 4 19.05% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 13 8 38.10% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.27%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.27%

Total 34 21 100.00% 100%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 23 12 57.14% 60.05%
Female 11 9 42.86% 39.95%

Total 34 21 100.00% 100%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

K 2 2 9.52% 2.45%
1 1 1 4.76% 0.82%
2 1 1 4.76% 0.82%
3 11 5 23.81% 2.99%
4 9 6 28.57% 2.45%
5 10 6 28.57% 2.72%

Total 34 21 100.00% 12.23%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 20 9 42.86% 32.61%
No 14 12 57.14% 67.39%

Total 34 21 100.00% 100%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 10.05%

27 79.41% 74.73%
0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 1.90%

2 5.88% 3.26%
5 14.71% 7.88%

34 100.00% 100%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

25 16 76.19% 4.89%
Full Pay 9 5 23.81% 95.11%

Total 34 21 100.00% 100.00%

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 21

Offenses
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Jacksonville Middle School 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 134 67 60.36% 57.34%
Black - B 52 23 20.72% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 39 19 17.12% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 4 1 0.90% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 1 1 0.90% 0.27%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.27%

Total 230 111 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 122 59 53.15% 60.05%
Female 108 52 46.85% 39.95%

Total 230 111 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

6 43 22 19.82% 11.68%
7 114 57 51.35% 31.52%
8 73 32 28.83% 19.84%

Total 230 111 100.00% 63.04%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 56 25 22.52% 32.61%
No 174 86 77.48% 67.39%

Total 230 111 100.00% 100.00%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

4 1.74% 1.09%
15 6.52% 10.05%

183 79.57% 74.73%
1 0.43% 1.09%
6 2.61% 1.90%
6 2.61% 3.26%

15 6.52% 7.88%
230 100.00% 100.0%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

200
93 83.78% 4.89%

Full Pay 30 18 16.22% 95.11%
Total 230 111 100.00% 100.00%

Total
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 111

Offenses

Alcohol - 08
Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
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Jacksonville High School 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 51 35 60.34% 57.34%
Black - B 30 16 27.59% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 8 5 8.62% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 1 1 1.72% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.27%
Asian - A 1 1 1.72% 0.27%

Total 91 58 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 67 43 74.14% 60.05%
Female 24 15 25.86% 39.95%

Total 91 58 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

9 36 23 39.66% 9.78%
10 23 10 17.24% 6.25%
11 15 14 24.14% 4.08%
12 17 11 18.97% 4.62%

Total 91 58 100.00% 24.73%
IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 37 21 50.00% 32.61%
No 54 37 50.00% 67.39%

Total 91 58 100.00% 100.00%
Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 1.09%
22 24.18% 10.05%
53 58.24% 74.73%
3 3.30% 1.09%
1 1.10% 1.90%
4 4.40% 3.26%
8 8.79% 7.88%

91 100.00% 100.0%
SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

68 44 75.86% 4.89%
Full Pay 23 14 95.11%

Total 91 58 75.86% 100.00%

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 58

Offenses
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Crossroads Learning Center 2nd Quarter Discipline Report

Race Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

White - W 0.00% 57.34%
Black - B 0.00% 23.37%
Multi-Racial - M 2 1 100.00% 17.39%
American Indian - AI 0.00% 1.09%
Hispanic - H 0.00% 0.27%
Asian/Pacifc -AP 0.00% 0.00%
Hawaiin/Pacfic - HPI 0.00% 0.27%
Asian - A 0.00% 0.27%

Total 2 1 100.00% 100.00%

Gender Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Male 0.00% 60.05%
Female 2 1 100.00% 39.95%

Total 2 1 100.00% 100.00%

Grade Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

6 0.00% 11.68%
7 2 1 100.00% 31.52%
8 0.00% 19.84%

Total 2 1 100.00% 63.04%

IEP Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage

Yes 0.00% 32.61%
No 2 1 100.00% 67.39%

Total 2 1 100.00% 100.00%

Suspensions Building Percentage District Percentage

0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 10.05%

2 100.00% 74.73%
0.00% 1.09%
0.00% 1.90%
0.00% 3.26%
0.00% 7.88%

2 100.00% 100.0%

SES Suspensions Students Suspended Building Percentage District Percentage
Free/Reduced/Auto-
Approved

2
1 100.00% 4.89%

Full Pay 0.00% 95.11%
Total 2 1 100.00% 100.00%

Total

Tobacco - 19
Other - 18
Drug Offenses - 11
Dangerous Weapons - Other - 17
Violence W/Physical Injury - 09
Violence W/O Physical Injury - 10

Alcohol - 08

Total Suspensions in District 368
Total Students Suspended in Building 1

Offenses

43



IX. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS
A. Policy Committee
B. Four-Rivers Report

X. CONSENT AGENDA 45
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 19, 2022

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Consent Agenda

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda items as presented:

 Consideration of Treasurer’s Report

 Consideration to Approve Previous Minutes

o December 15th, Committee of the Whole and Closed Session

o December 15th, Regular Meeting Minutes

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report 47
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 19, 2022

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Treasurer’s Report

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Treasurer’s Report as presented:

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:

47



B. Consideration of Previous Minutes 
• December 15th, Committee of the Whole and Closed Session
• December 15th, Regular Meeting Minutes

49
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM January 19, 2022

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Previous Minutes 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Previous Minutes as presented:

December 15th, Regular Meeting Minutes

December 15th, Committee of the Whole and Closed Session

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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XI. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of:
A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent 
contractors, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the 
Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an 
employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or 
their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or 
more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).
C. Student disciplinary cases. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(9).
D. Litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular 
public body has been filed and is pending before a court or administrative 
tribunal, or when the public body finds that an action is probable or imminent, in 
which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the 
minutes of the closed meeting. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11).

XII. ACTION ITEMS
A. Consideration of Student Discipline 51
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ACTION ITEM January 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Student Discipline

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the expulsion of student #005580 as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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B. Consideration of Personnel Recommendations 
• Resignations
• Retirement
• Employment - Classified
• Leaves of Absence
• Long-Term Substitutes
• Stipends

53
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ACTION ITEM January 19, 2022

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve Personnel Recommendations

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Personnel Recommendations as presented.

 Retirement

 Resignation

 Employment – Classified

 Leaves of Absence

 Long-Term Substitutes

 Stipends

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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EMPLOYMENT RECOMMENDATIONS – January 19, 2022

Resignation
 Mindy Klinebough-Hunter, Noon Supervisor at North Elementary School, effective December 

21, 2021.
 Maria Costello, Parent Educator at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Center, effective January 14, 

2022. 
 Matthew Whitehead, AEP Paraprofessional at Jacksonville High School, effective January 5, 

2022.
 Jill Alexander, Dance Team (Pom Pons) Coach at Jacksonville Middle School, effective February 

1, 2022. 
 Courtney Cogswell, Administrative Assistant to Curriculum and Buildings & Grounds/Board of 

Education Secretary, effective January 31, 2022.
 Jose Burgos, Long Term Substitute Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School 

effective January 17, 2022. 
 Charity Karr, Language Arts Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, effective at the end of the 

2021-2022 school year.

Retirement
 Randy Coultas, Night Custodian at Jacksonville High School, effective December 31, 2021. 

Employment-Classified
 Jessica Smith, Noon Supervisor at Eisenhower Elementary School, Salary: $12.00/per hour, 

contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective 
January 4, 2022.

 Shaylene Curtis, Administrative Assistant to Curriculum Department and Building & Ground 
Department, Salary: $17.00/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required 
employment documentation, effective January 3, 2022.

 Jeffrey Agner, Night Custodian at Eisenhower Elementary School and Murrayville-Woodson 
Elementary School, Salary: $16.01/per hour, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required 
employment documentation, effective January 20, 2022.

 Roxann Mibb, Shuttle Driver at the Bus Garage, Salary: $15.00/per hour, contingent upon receipt 
and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective January 11, 2022.

Leaves of Absence
 Erin Cruz, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville High School, requesting family medical 

leave and maternity leave to run concurrently from March 14, 2022 until the end of the 2021-2022 
school year (8 weeks).

 Janet Hayes, Bus Monitor at Transportation Department, requesting family medical leave from 
December 5, 2021 until February 27, 2022 (10 weeks).

 Sue Ballard, Special Education Paraprofessional, requesting family medical leave on an 
intermittent basis from November 18, 2021 until end of the 2021-2022 school year (maximum of 
12 weeks total).

 Mickie Kendrick, Paraprofessional at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program, requesting family 
medical leave from January 4, 2022 until April 4, 2022 (maximum of 12 weeks). 
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 Amanda Howell, School Psychologist for the District, requesting family medical leave and 
maternity leave to run concurrently from March 28, 2022 until the end of the 2021-2022 school 
year (8 weeks).

Long Term Substitutes 
 Jose Burgos, Long Term Substitute Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School for 

the remainder of the 2021-2022 school year, one year only, effective January 3, 2022. 
 Ryan Kaufmann, Long Term Substitute Art Teacher at Jacksonville High School for the 

remainder of the 2021-2022 school year, one year only, effective January 3, 2022. 

Stipends 
 Karmen Birdsell, Geography Bowl at Washington Elementary School for the 2021-2022 school 

year, Stipend: $666.71.
 Madison Nickrent, Geography Bowl at Washington Elementary School for the 2021-2022 

school year, Stipend: $666.71.
 Jodi Heitbrink, Geography Bowl at North Elementary School for the 2021-2022 school year, 

Stipend: $666.71.
 Amanda Braley, Elementary Music at Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School, South 

Elementary School, and Washington Elementary School for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: 
$666.71, 2% on the base of $33,335.38. 

 Stephanie Soltermann, Elementary Music at Eisenhower Elementary School, Lincoln 
Elementary School, and North Elementary School for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $666.71, 
2% on the base of $33,335.38.

 Anita Hayes, Special Education Teacher at North Elementary School, Long Term Sub Extra 
Duty Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,000.

 Anita Hayes, Special Education Teacher at North Elementary School, Long Term Sub Extra 
Duty Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,000. (2nd sub)

 Rachel Antle, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, Long Term Sub Extra 
Duty Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $500 (pro-rated: 2nd semester).

 Misty Eisfelder, Special Education Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School, Long Term Sub Extra 
Duty Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $500 (pro-rated: 2nd semester).

 Cory Ellis, Music Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 2021-2022
school year – 2nd semester, Stipend: $2,250.

 Tracy Roberts, Credit Recovery Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 
2021-2022 school year – 2nd semester, Stipend: $2,250.

 Katie Stark, Art Teacher at Jacksonville High School, 6th Period Stipend for the 2021-2022 school 
year – 2nd semester, Stipend: $2,250.

 Dale Homolka, Art Teacher at Jacksonville High School, Long Term Sub Extra Duty Stipend 
for the 2021-2022 school year – 2nd semester, Stipend: $1,500.

 Kathleen Beard, Music Teacher at Jacksonville High School, Extended Day for the 2021-2022 
school year – 2nd semester, Stipend: pay of 1/8 of daily rate or $49.43 or $4,399.27.

 Mary Parks, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at Murrayville-Woodson Elementary School, 
Elementary Planning Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year -1st semester, Stipend: $1,777.92 (1st 
semester pro-rated).
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 Kristin Wainman, Special Education Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary 
Planning Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester).

 Nicole Maul, Special Education Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary Planning 
Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester).

 Abby Willner, Special Education Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary 
Planning Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester).

 Sabrina Dietz, Special Education Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary 
Planning Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester).

 Dustin Secrist, Physical Education Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary 
Planning Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester).

 Jenna Stowers, Speech Language Pathologist at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary 
Planning Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester).

 Claudia Pitchford, Title I Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, Elementary Planning 
Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester only).

 Stephanie Noel, Special Education Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School, Elementary Planning 
Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester only).

 Andrea Floyd, Special Education Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School, Elementary Planning 
Stipend for the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester only).

 Marcia Mosley, Title Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School, Elementary Planning Stipend for 
the 2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester only).

 Vicky Tabeek, Title Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School, Elementary Planning Stipend for the 
2021-2022 school year, Stipend: $2,500 (2nd semester only).
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C. Consideration to Approve Separation Agreement 58
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ACTION ITEM January 19, 2022

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice 
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve Separation Agreement

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Separation Agreement as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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D. Consideration to Approve Food Service Employee Raises 66
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ACTION ITEM January 19, 2022

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve food service employee raises

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves food service employee raises as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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LAST NAME LOCATION 20-21 $/hr hr/day 20-21 hrs 20-21 annual % Inc Raise Amt New: 21-21 $/hr 21-22 hrs 21-22 annual
Autery JHS 19.34 6.25 1,100 $21,274.00 2.00% 0.39 19.73 1,100 $21,703.00
Barfield JHS 16.94 8 1,408 $23,851.52 2.00% 0.34 17.28 1,408 $24,330.24
Biggs JHS 14.51 6 1,056 $15,322.56 3.40% 0.49 15 1,056 $15,840.00
Blackley JHS 15.34 6 1,056 $16,199.04 2.00% 0.31 15.65 1,056 $16,526.40
Chaudoin JHS 20.87 8 1,408 $29,384.96 2.00% 0.42 21.29 1,408 $29,976.32
Cobb JHS 19.28 6 1,056 $20,359.68 2.00% 0.39 19.67 1,056 $20,771.52
Correll JHS 14.51 6 1,056 $15,322.56 3.40% 0.49 15 1,056 $15,840.00
Crain JHS 12 5.5 986 $11,832.00 8.30% 1 13 986 $12,818.00
Dillon JHS 14.79 5.75 1,012 $14,967.48 2.50% 0.37 15.16 1,012 $15,341.92
Evans MW 15.29 4.25 744 $11,375.76 2.00% 0.31 15.6 744 $11,606.40
Gillis JHS 17.74 2.25 396 $7,025.04 2.00% 0.35 18.09 396 $7,163.64
Hoots JMS 12.23 5.75 1,006 $12,303.38 6.30% 0.77 13 1,006 $13,078.00
Jackson JHS 12.6 5.75 1,012 $12,751.20 3.20% 0.4 13 1,012 $13,156.00
Klemmensen JHS 15.17 6.5 1,144 $17,354.48 2.00% 0.3 15.47 1,144 $17,697.68
Kunz SOUTH 12 3.5 613 $7,356.00 8.30% 1 13 613 $7,969.00
Law JMS 12.6 6 1,050 $13,230.00 3.20% 0.4 13 1,050 $13,650.00
Lael JHS-Sub 12 2.5 438 $5,250.00 8.30% 1 13 438 $5,694.00
Mansholt JHS 19.59 6 1,056 $20,687.04 2.00% 0.39 19.98 1,056 $21,098.88
Moore NORTH 12 3.5 613 $7,356.00 8.30% 1 13 613 $7,969.00
O'Connell WASH 12.23 3.75 656 $8,022.88 6.30% 0.77 13 656 $8,528.00
Piercy JHS 12.6 6 1,056 $13,305.60 3.20% 0.4 13 1,056 $13,728.00
Pierson JHS 19.21 6 1,056 $20,285.76 2.00% 0.38 19.59 1,056 $20,687.04
Salcido JHS 12 5.5 986 $11,832.00 8.30% 1 13 986 $12,818.00
Stewart LIN-B/EY-L 12.6 1+2.5 613 $7,723.80 3.20% 0.4 13 613 $7,969.00
Stiltz LINC LUN 12 3.25 569 $6,828.00 8.30% 1 13 569 $7,397.00
Sumpter JHS 19.28 6 1,056 $20,359.68 2.00% 0.39 19.67 1,056 $20,771.52
Turner JHS 19.28 6 1,056 $20,359.68 2.00% 0.39 19.67 1,056 $20,771.52
White JMS 12 2.75 482 $5,784.00 8.30% 1 13 482 $6,266.00
Vacant/MayberryJMS 12.6 3.5 613 $7,723.80 1 13 613 $7,969.00
Vacant/Willner JHS 13.53 5.5 968 $13,097.04 1 13 968 $12,584.00
Vacant EISEN 12 3.5 613 $7,356.00 1 13 613 $7,969.00
Vacant/White JHS 12 5.75 1,012 $12,144.00 1 13 1,012 $13,156.00

$438,024.94 $452,844.08

over $15=2% & under$13=13.00 $14,819.14
under $15=2.5%
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Moved Biggs & Correll to $15, so don’t have to worry about that on annual raise - all the long term staff needing to be at $15 will be there
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E. Consideration to Pay Roofing Associates for the Roofing Work on 
the JHS Bowl

72

71



ACTION ITEM January 19, 2022 

 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to pay $179,346.60 to Roofing Associates for the roofing work on the 
Bowl.     

 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

I recommend that the Board of Education approve to pay $179,346.60 to Roofing Associates 

for the roofing work done on the bowl. 

 
MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________ 
 

YEA:  NAY: YEA:  NAY: 
      

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________    

 
 
 

Background Information: 
See attached documentation from Graham and Hyde. 
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F. Consideration to Pay Final Payment No.3 to Henson Robinson 
Company for the Roofing Work at Eisenhower & North Elementary

96
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ACTION ITEM January 19, 2022 

 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to pay final Payment No.3 in the amount of $162,097.00 to Henson 
Robinson Company for the Roofing work at Eisenhower and North Elementary.     

 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

I recommend that the Board of Education approve to pay final Payment No.3 in the amount of 

$162,097.00 to Henson Robinson Company for the Roofing work at Eisenhower and North 

Elementary. 

 
MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________ 
 

YEA:  NAY: YEA:  NAY: 
      

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________    

 
 
 

Background Information: 
See attached documentation from Graham and Hyde. 
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G. Consideration to Pay Doyle Plumbing for Eisenhower RTU 
Replacement 

161
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ACTION ITEM January 19, 2022 

 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Richard Cunningham 

SUBJECT: Consideration of/to pay $140,701.50 to Doyle Plumbing for the Eisenhower RTU 
replacement.     

 

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

I recommend that the Board of Education approve to pay $140,701.50 to Doyle Plumbing for 

the Eisenhower RTU replacement. 

 
MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________ 
 

YEA:  NAY: YEA:  NAY: 
      

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________ 

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________ 

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________ 

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________    

 
 
 

Background Information: 
See attached documentation from Graham and Hyde. 
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XIII. ADJOURNMENT 170
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3frdtl01.p 89-4 Jacksonville IL SD 117 01/07/22 Page:1

05.21.10.00.00 ACT CHECK REGISTER FOR R CUNNINGHAM (Dates: 12/01/21 - 12/31/21) 10:23 AM

CHECK CHECK INVOICE

   NUMBER DATE       VENDOR               DESCRIPTION                               AMOUNT

    56988 12/08/2021 MT. VERNON HIGH SCHO ENTRY FEE FOR 12/5/2021           -150.00

COMPETITION FOR JHS CHEER

    56998 12/02/2021 BORGENS, KATHLEEN BRONZE AWARD MEDALS             16.08

    56999 12/02/2021 FLOSPORTS TOURNAMENT TRACKING FOR            100.00

WRESTLING

    57000 12/02/2021 HURST, BETH GLOBE STRESSBALL             15.93

    57001 12/02/2021 JACKSONVILLE FFA HOSPITALITY FOOD FOR CRIMSON            250.00

CLASSIC

    57002 12/02/2021 JHS CAFETERIA REFRESHMENTS FOR VETERAN'S             67.50

DAY ASSEMBLY

    57003 12/02/2021 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHO SCIENCE CLUB T-SHIRTS            450.00

    57004 12/02/2021 VANBEBBER, BRECK PIZZA AND WATER FOR CROSS            225.62

COUNTRY BANQUET

    57005 12/07/2021 BRANSTITER PRINTING ACTIVITY REQUEST SLIPS            149.57

    57006 12/07/2021 ENGLISH, EMILY PIZZA             55.84

    57007 12/09/2021 BROCKHOUSE, EMILY REIMBURSEMENT FOR COAT FOR             27.44

STUDENT

    57008 12/09/2021 CENTRAL STATE 8 CONF SPECIAL OLYMPIC WINTER            200.00

COLLECTION

    57009 12/09/2021 PRODUCTION XPRESS END OF YEAR AWARDS FOR CROSS            207.75

COUNTRY

    57010 12/13/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC TEAM SOCKS FOR BOYS SOCCER            296.39

    57011 12/13/2021 GREAT AMERICAN INSUR CROP INSURANCE FOR 2021            249.00

    57012 12/13/2021 KNR AWARDS END OF YEAR AWARDS FOR JHS            343.00

VBALL

    57013 12/13/2021 OUTBREAK DESIGNS TSHIRTS FOR JHS MUSICAL            723.00

    57014 12/13/2021 OUTBREAK DESIGNS TEAM APPAREL FOR WRESTLING          1,399.50

    57014 12/13/2021 OUTBREAK DESIGNS TEAM TSHIRTS FOR GIRLS            549.50

BASKETBALL

    57015 12/13/2021 PRAIRIELAND FS, INC JACKSONVILLE FFA-4070896          2,231.53

    57016 12/13/2021 SAM'S CLUB CRIMSON CLASSIC HOSPITALITY            368.69

ROOM SUPPLIES

    57017 12/13/2021 SECRIST, DUSTIN REIMBURSEMENT FOR HOTEL ROOMS            474.48

FOR CIVIC MEMORIAL INVITE FOR

WRESTLING

    57018 12/13/2021 SHOW ME DOUGH FUNDRA BUTTER BRAIDS FUNDRAISER FOR          2,817.00

CHOIR

    57019 12/13/2021 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO JKSV HS GIRLS BASKETBALL            306.80

    57020 12/13/2021 WHITE, DEVANTE MR. VERNON ICCA CHEER FEE            150.00

    57021 12/14/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JHS FOOD FOR CONCESSIONS            303.18

GORDON FOOD SERVICE

    57021 12/14/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS ACTIVITY SAMS CLUB             50.04

CONCESSION ITEMS

    57021 12/14/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JHS ILMEA FESTIVALS LUNCHES            385.80

FOR CHOIR STUDENTS

    57021 12/14/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JHS LEOS PIZZA             81.44

    57021 12/14/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS ACTIVITY REWARDS FOR            230.16

STUDENTS

    57021 12/14/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WALKIE TALKIES            155.16

    57021 12/14/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTER STAMP PAD              7.83

    57021 12/14/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTER WATER BOTTLE CAPS             17.26

    57021 12/14/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTER JMS ACTIVITY AMAZON-CLOTHES             75.48

FOR STUDENTS

    57022 12/16/2021 HADDEN, ANGELA END OF YEAR BANQUET CUPCAKES            193.50

FOR JHS VOLLEYBALL

    57023 12/16/2021 HAMILTONS CATERING TWO ENTREE BUFFET FOR END OF          1,595.00
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05.21.10.00.00 ACT CHECK REGISTER FOR R CUNNINGHAM (Dates: 12/01/21 - 12/31/21) 10:23 AM

CHECK CHECK INVOICE

   NUMBER DATE       VENDOR               DESCRIPTION                               AMOUNT

OF YEAR BANQUET FOR JHS

VOLLEYBALL

    57024 12/16/2021 PRODUCTION XPRESS GIRLS TRACK TEAM AWARDS            122.00

    57025 12/16/2021 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO JKSV MS#01895 CONCESSION            564.40

DRINKS

    57026 12/16/2021 SPRINGFIELD CLINIC S ATHLETIC TRAINING SERVICES            375.00

FOR JV WRESTLING TOURNAMENT

    57027 12/16/2021 WALSWORTH 2020-2021 YEARBOOKS REMAINDER          3,693.26

AMOUNT BEING PAID

    57028 12/16/2021 WILSON, MARY FALL AND WINTER CONCERT            120.00

    57029 12/20/2021 ALEXANDER, STEPHANIE CONCESSION ITEMS FOR BOYS            189.32

BASKETBALL

    57029 12/20/2021 ALEXANDER, STEPHANIE CONCESSION ITEMS FOR BOYS            199.08

BASKETBALL

    57030 12/20/2021 ANTLE, RACHEL CRIMSON STORE REWARD ITEMS            258.46

    57031 12/20/2021 BRANNAN, STEVE ITEMS FOR BOYS BASKETBALL            102.49

    57032 12/20/2021 CHELSVIG, KRIS CLEANING ITEMS AND AWARDS FOR            763.24

WRESTLING

    57033 12/20/2021 CHS TROJETS TEAM ENTRY FEE FOR WINTER             75.00

GUARD IDTA COMPETITION

    57034 12/20/2021 CLINTON M SQUAD TEAM ENTRY FEE/SOLOIST ENTRY            125.00

FEE FOR WINTER GUARD IDTA

COMPETITION

    57035 12/20/2021 GIBSON, WILLIAM ITEMS FOR BOYS BASKETBALL             44.16

    57036 12/20/2021 HOMOLKA, SOPHIE WINNERS OF THE TOY DRIVE            300.00

CONTEST

    57037 12/20/2021 HONOR FLIGHT DONATION TO HONOR FLIGHT FROM            326.00

JMS STUDENT COUNCIL

    57038 12/20/2021 LASHMETT, CELESTE START UP MONEY FOR THE YEAR          1,000.00

    57039 12/20/2021 MACKEY, STACEY CREWNECK SHIRTS            280.00

    57040 12/20/2021 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHO WRESTLING WARM UPS FOR JMS            415.00

    57041 12/20/2021 OUTBREAK DESIGNS SPIRITWEAR FOR BOYS            559.00

BASKETBALL

    57042 12/20/2021 PRODUCTION XPRESS TEAM AWARDS FOR FOOTBALL            217.75

    57043 12/20/2021 SPRINGFIELD PEPSI-CO JKSV MS CONCESSION PRODUCT            441.80

    57044 12/20/2021 UPTON, STEPHANIE SPEAKER FOR DANCE TEAM             92.86

    57045 12/20/2021 USSPECIALTY COATINGS WHITE PAINT TO MARK PATH            154.92

@PARK CROSS COUNTRY

    57046 12/20/2021 WALSWORTH DIGITAL REPRINTS FOR YEARBOOK          1,370.46

    57047 12/20/2021 ALEXANDER, JILL DANCE TEAM PARTY             12.96

    57048 12/20/2021 ANTLE, RACHEL CRIMSON STORE REWARD ITEMS             27.12

    57049 12/20/2021 BSN SPORTS LLC TEAM SHOES FOR GIRLS             80.93

BASKETBALL

    57050 12/20/2021 DAVIS, JENNIFER REWARD FOR STUDENTS             27.92

    57051 12/20/2021 DUGAN, JR  (JHS) HOLIDAY TOURNAMENT MEAL            500.00

ADVANCE MONEY FOR TEAM

    57052 12/20/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC BOYS BASKETBALL MENS BADGER             42.32

REVERSIBLE SET

    57053 12/20/2021 GROUNDS, MARK IHSFCA TICKET PURCHASE            149.00

    57054 12/20/2021 HALL, BREXTON REIMBURSEMENT FOR SEASON            554.55

AWARDS

    57055 12/20/2021 WHITE, DEVANTE PEORIA-ICCA ENTRY FEE            150.00

12/18/21

    57056 12/21/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC TEAM GEAR FOR FOOTBALL            491.56

    57057 12/21/2021 SECRIST, DUSTIN REIMBURSEMENT FOR HOTEL ROOMS            463.14

FOR MOSCOUTAH TOURNAMENT
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE

   NUMBER DATE       VENDOR               DESCRIPTION                               AMOUNT

WRESTLING

  

Totals for checks         28,908.17
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05.21.10.00.00 ACT CHECK REGISTER FOR R CUNNINGHAM (Dates: 12/01/21 - 12/31/21) 10:23 AM

 F U N D  S U M M A R Y

  

FUND  DESCRIPTION                        BALANCE SHEET           REVENUE           EXPENSE             TOTAL

99 ACTIVITY              0.00              0.00         28,908.17         28,908.17

*** Fund Summary Totals ***              0.00              0.00         28,908.17         28,908.17

************************ End of report ************************

173



3frbud12.p 76-4 Jacksonville IL SD 117 01/07/22 Page:1

05.21.10.00.06 BOARD REPORT OF EXPENSES  (Date: 12/2021) 10:17 AM

Account Number 2021-22 Original December 2021-22 2021-22 FYTD Acti Unexpended Balanc

                           FUNC                                                                                                  

10E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION        808,060.00          1,574.15        620,300.64        187,759.36

10E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY      5,676,122.00        461,640.09      2,658,840.67      3,017,281.33

10E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH      3,327,301.00        302,201.42      1,709,678.96      1,617,622.04

10E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL      3,306,150.00        273,285.69      1,556,849.92      1,749,300.08

10E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION      5,469,883.00        496,363.58      2,864,550.70      2,605,332.30

10E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED          4,500.00             59.96            867.03          3,632.97

10E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL         17,850.00          1,872.98          9,079.45          8,770.55

10E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I      1,259,182.00        104,144.54        657,648.25        601,533.75

10E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS        450,117.00         29,444.22        183,015.87        267,101.13

10E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME        175,000.00         15,417.36         84,741.77         90,258.23

10E--- 144- ---- -- ------        253,180.00         24,378.86        123,260.77        129,919.23

10E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM        748,435.00         75,596.36        448,614.89        299,820.11

10E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS          8,900.00              0.00            644.59          8,255.41

10E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM        113,150.00          9,099.34         53,510.41         59,639.59

10E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS         30,000.00         11,495.00         40,644.95        -10,644.95

10E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS          3,600.00              0.00              0.00          3,600.00

10E--- 191- ---- -- ------      1,067,856.00        208,001.36        422,969.03        644,886.97

10E--- 199- ---- -- ------        160,000.00              0.00              0.00        160,000.00

10E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT        322,600.00         18,656.63        120,323.73        202,276.27

10E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE        894,848.00         84,475.85        475,575.75        419,272.25

10E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES        317,325.00         47,519.04        269,050.65         48,274.35

10E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE        466,100.00         39,006.50        228,667.44        237,432.56

10E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY        605,450.00         56,143.97        332,874.69        272,575.31

10E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES         74,600.00          8,327.67         36,031.60         38,568.40

10E--- 220- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES STAFF              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER        602,432.00          8,662.47        222,637.60        379,794.40

10E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE      1,896,460.00         47,521.91        468,994.06      1,427,465.94

10E--- 223- ---- -- ------ ASSESSMENT AND TESTING         49,874.00              0.00         37,937.00         11,937.00

10E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN              0.00              0.00          4,000.00         -4,000.00

10E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE        194,400.00         26,329.62         45,918.07        148,481.93

10E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE        254,000.00         19,641.05        115,058.52        138,941.48

10E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV        424,150.00         31,896.43        195,979.61        228,170.39

10E--- 236- ---- -- ------         25,000.00              0.00            106.81         24,893.19

10E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE      2,244,230.00        152,089.80        967,114.06      1,277,115.94

10E--- 249- ---- -- ------ MEDICAID CLAIMING SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS        117,255.00         14,008.00         68,522.61         48,732.39

10E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES        305,100.00         39,575.99        188,283.39        116,816.61

10E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00              0.00          8,786.00         -8,786.00

10E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        340,170.00         15,320.59        205,427.80        134,742.20

10E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE        163,975.00              0.00         88,494.70         75,480.30

10E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE      1,202,050.00        144,600.70        629,127.71        572,922.29

10E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES          7,200.00             39.95            710.66          6,489.34

10E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES        144,000.00         11,534.70         69,655.12         74,344.88

10E--- 262- ---- -- ------ PLANNING SERVICES              0.00              0.00          4,000.00         -4,000.00

10E--- 263- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE        177,200.00         11,559.99         74,472.71        102,727.29

10E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES            500.00              0.00              0.00            500.00

10E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES            400.00              0.00              0.00            400.00

10E--- 319- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV        209,687.00         10,507.34         43,827.56        165,859.44

10E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE        673,031.00         45,753.52        317,246.00        355,785.00

10E--- 390- ---- -- ------ OTHER COMM SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 410- ---- -- ------ PAY OTHER LEA PUPIL SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00
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10E--- 411- ---- -- ------ PAYMENTS FOR REG PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 412- ---- -- ------ PAY FOR SPEC ED PROGRAMS      1,301,151.00         88,536.00        442,680.00        858,471.00

10E--- 417- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY COLLEGE         10,000.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00

10E--- 419- ---- -- ------ PAY TO OTH GOVT UNITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 422- ---- -- ------ SP ED TUITION IN STATE GOV        512,420.00          1,756.00        342,075.00        170,345.00

10E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 873- ---- -- ------ OTHER REV PLEDGED TO PAY INT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION     36,414,894.00      2,938,038.63     17,438,796.75     18,976,097.25

20E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST          5,400.00            748.00          3,076.00          2,324.00

20E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE      4,527,235.00        246,082.20      2,237,552.93      2,289,682.07

20E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE      4,532,635.00        246,830.20      2,240,628.93      2,292,006.07

30E--- 520- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST      1,554,059.00              0.00        785,729.38        768,329.62

30E--- 530- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - PRINIPAL        870,000.00              0.00        870,000.00              0.00

30E--- 540- ---- -- ------ BOND FEE EXPENSE              0.00              0.00        166,008.41       -166,008.41

30E--- 704- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE      2,424,059.00              0.00      1,821,737.79        602,321.21

40E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE      1,855,700.00        189,870.19      1,211,115.31        644,584.69

40E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION      1,855,700.00        189,870.19      1,211,115.31        644,584.69

50E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION          2,000.00            114.38            716.72          1,283.28

50E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY        104,800.00          6,464.13         31,791.40         73,008.60

50E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH         30,750.00          6,679.98         34,599.22         -3,849.22

50E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL         38,300.00          3,194.11         17,950.87         20,349.13

50E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION        375,050.00         31,231.05        176,644.26        198,405.74

50E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL            600.00              0.00              0.00            600.00

50E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I              0.00          1,088.44          7,177.16         -7,177.16

50E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS          8,850.00            609.82          3,751.64          5,098.36

50E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME          2,200.00            185.84          1,039.81          1,160.19

50E--- 144- ---- -- ------          2,985.00            248.03          1,335.01          1,649.99

50E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM         35,120.00          2,207.15         14,173.58         20,946.42

50E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM          1,500.00            105.55            625.78            874.22

50E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT          5,000.00            229.40          1,472.94          3,527.06

50E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE         26,250.00          2,070.41         11,253.08         14,996.92

50E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES         55,700.00          7,629.93         38,426.24         17,273.76

50E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE          6,200.00            482.41          2,628.27          3,571.73

50E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY          7,500.00            673.65          3,982.55          3,517.45

50E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES          9,000.00          1,012.69          4,612.77          4,387.23

50E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER         20,700.00          1,353.20         10,361.14         10,338.86

50E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE         57,700.00          5,462.40         30,119.30         27,580.70

50E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00
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50E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE         19,500.00            229.04          1,374.24         18,125.76

50E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV          8,600.00          1,004.72          6,136.89          2,463.11

50E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE        101,600.00          6,712.42         40,933.47         60,666.53

50E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS         19,200.00             92.74            587.89         18,612.11

50E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES         33,500.00          2,086.33         13,098.82         20,401.18

50E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00             57.22             63.11            -63.11

50E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        350,550.00         29,164.24        177,165.18        173,384.82

50E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE        183,200.00         17,364.73         94,443.54         88,756.46

50E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE         94,750.00          7,351.12         42,236.02         52,513.98

50E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES          1,700.00            141.50            828.61            871.39

50E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE         19,700.00          1,926.93         11,315.75          8,384.25

50E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING          5,400.00              0.00              0.00          5,400.00

50E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV              0.00            123.93            266.43           -266.43

50E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE              0.00          5,004.89         33,808.29        -33,808.29

5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT      1,627,905.00        142,302.38        814,919.98        812,985.02

60E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST     13,814,517.00        224,713.33        382,106.98     13,432,410.02

60E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT     13,814,517.00        224,713.33        382,106.98     13,432,410.02

80E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 236- ---- -- ------        530,000.00              0.00          3,356.00        526,644.00

80E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 381- ---- -- ------ UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PAYMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80E--- 899- ---- -- ------ TRANSF TO O & M              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT        530,000.00              0.00          3,356.00        526,644.00

90E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE        998,000.00        -50,000.00        308,574.40        689,425.60

9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY        998,000.00        -50,000.00        308,574.40        689,425.60

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals     62,197,710.00      3,691,754.73     24,221,236.14     37,976,473.86

Number of Accounts: 10740

************************ End of report ************************
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914 SOCCER CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

922 WRESTLING CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

984 PEP CLUB CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

988 TURNER TOURNAMENT CHANGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

850 ACTV ADMIN COURTESY LIAB            -63.85              0.00              0.00            -63.85

851 ACTV CO REFRESHMENTS           -763.20            398.51            367.50           -794.21

856 ACTV INTEREST LIAB           -165.31              9.46              0.00           -174.77

857 ACTV INT ON INVESTMENTS LIAB         -7,810.30             11.04            152.32         -7,669.02

859 ACTV SPEC ED TECH LIAB           -400.03              0.00              0.00           -400.03

860 ACTV SPEC ED LD LIAB         -2,604.84          1,420.00          1,710.11         -2,314.73

866 ACTV GIFTED LIAB           -171.63              0.00              0.00           -171.63

867 ACTV EARLY YEARS LAIB         -5,266.42          3,592.35              0.00         -8,858.77

875 ACTV EISENHOWER SCH LIAB         -6,017.67            202.45          1,211.03         -5,009.09

876 ACTV EISENHOWER STORE LIAB           -125.39              0.00              0.00           -125.39

878 ACTV FRANKLIN STDS/NEED LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

879 ACTV FRANKLIN TEACHERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

881 ACTV LINCOLN SCHOOL LIAB         -2,627.27          3,866.00             87.89         -6,405.38

882 ACTV LINCOLN TEACHERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

883 ACTV LINC ABE'S BOOKS LIAB            -51.88              0.00              0.00            -51.88

884 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB        -19,880.20          1,638.69          1,783.15        -19,735.74

885 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB         -3,961.75              0.00              0.00         -3,961.75

886 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB            -88.65              0.00              0.00            -88.65

887 ACTV NORTH SCHOOL LIAB         -3,133.93          3,080.00            642.50         -5,571.43

890 ACTV SOUTH SCHOOL LIAB        -12,192.88          1,107.67             93.61        -13,206.94

893 ACTV WASHINGTON PEPSI LIAB            -62.83              0.00              0.00            -62.83

894 ACTV WASHINGTON SCH LIAB         -9,721.23            142.54            131.56         -9,732.21

895 ACTIV MUSIC - ELEM            -41.12              0.00              0.00            -41.12

900 ACTV JHS ATH OTH LIAB        -19,605.26         12,596.44         13,019.25        -19,182.45

901 ACTV JHS BASEBALL LIAB           -895.65            130.00            631.36           -394.29

902 ACTV JHS J'ETTES LIAB            -17.07              0.00              0.00            -17.07

903 ACTV JHS CHEERLEADING LIAB           -372.97         17,247.39         17,358.80           -261.56

904 ACTV JHS CROSS CNTRY LIAB           -732.90          7,339.70          5,932.33         -2,140.27

905 ACTV JHS FCA LIAB             -3.14              0.00              0.00             -3.14

906 ACTV JHS FOOTBALL LIAB           -235.50         17,811.64         14,516.31         -3,530.83

907 ACTV JHS BOYS' BASKETBALL LIAB         -1,777.19            168.51          1,873.42            -72.28

908 ACTV JHS BB THNKSG TRNY LIAB        -11,212.58          3,299.00          1,706.21        -12,805.37

909 ACTV JHS GIRL'S BASKETBL LIAB         -1,683.12          2,935.92          1,116.60         -3,502.44

910 ACTV JHS GIRLS SOCCER LIAB         -4,390.92            500.00              0.00         -4,890.92

911 ACTV JHS GIRLS TENNIS LIAB           -196.72            200.00            325.76            -70.96

912 ACTV JHS GIRLS TRACK LIAB         -2,332.86              0.00            358.97         -1,973.89

913 ACTV JHS GOLF LIAB         -1,764.22          1,000.00          1,156.73         -1,607.49

914 ACTV JHS BOYS SOCCER LIAB        -11,907.36         31,895.20         15,910.96        -27,891.60

915 ACTV JHS SOFTBALL LIAB         -2,284.10              0.00             23.00         -2,261.10

916 ACTV JHS SWIM BOYS LIAB           -603.25              0.00              0.00           -603.25

917 ACTV JHS BOYS TENNIS LIAB           -340.72              0.00              0.00           -340.72

919 ACTV JHS BOYS TRACK LIAB         -2,081.54              0.00            236.97         -1,844.57

920 ACTV JHS VOLLEYBALL LIAB         -4,131.57          8,582.00          8,534.91         -4,178.66

921 ACTV JHS WARCUP MEM LIAB           -255.00              0.00              0.00           -255.00

922 ACTV JHS WRESTLING LIAB         -5,982.51          9,123.20          8,147.21         -6,958.50

923 JHS SWIMMING GIRLS         -1,985.77              0.00              0.00         -1,985.77

930 ACTV JHS ART CLUB LIAB           -110.85              0.00              0.00           -110.85

931 ACTV JHS C CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

932 ACTV JHS CVE CLUB LIAB            -71.58              0.00              0.00            -71.58

934 ACTV JHS - CLASS OF 2020         -3,965.01              0.00              0.00         -3,965.01

935 ACTV JHS FFA LIAB        -26,795.20         13,505.41          6,420.69        -33,879.92

936 ACTV JHS FRENCH CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

937 ACTV JHS GERMAN CLUB LIAB         -2,656.79              0.00              0.00         -2,656.79
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938 ACTV JHS COMPUTER CLUB LIAB         -2,000.00              0.00              0.00         -2,000.00

939 ACTV JHS SCIENCE CLUB LIAB         -7,523.91             80.00            564.97         -7,038.94

940 ACTV JHS BAND LIAB           -125.42            250.00              0.00           -375.42

941 ACTV JHS CHOIR LIAB           -299.42          4,713.76          3,342.76         -1,670.42

942 ACTV JHS SCHOLASTIC BOWL LIAB           -290.29              0.00             40.00           -250.29

943 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2013 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

944 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2014 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

945 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2015 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

946 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2016 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

947 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2017 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

948 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2018 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

949 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2019 LIAB           -402.30              0.00              0.00           -402.30

950 ACTV JHS CHILD CARE EXPR LIAB           -333.07            110.00              0.00           -443.07

951 ACTV JHS CRIMSON J LIAB         -6,399.24          7,703.28          9,600.32         -4,502.20

952 ACTV JHS CRIMSON TIMES LIAB            -20.00            450.00              0.00           -470.00

953 ACTV JHS DRAMA LIAB         -1,901.69          1,275.00          1,224.28         -1,952.41

954 ACTV JHS AG FARM LIAB        -31,401.61            223.00          2,480.53        -29,144.08

955 ACTV JHS FOREIGN LANGUAGE LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

956 ACTV JHS GAPP LIAB        -11,797.83              0.00            320.00        -11,477.83

957 ACTV JHS N'TNL HONOR SOC LIAB         -1,669.64            745.00             90.00         -2,324.64

958 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2022 LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

959 ACTV JHS REFRESHMENTS LIAB        -45,696.10         14,620.37         11,255.70        -49,060.77

960 ACTV JHS WELDING LIAB         -4,042.02          1,110.90            555.45         -4,597.47

961 ACTV JHS STDNT GOVERMENT LIAB         -8,446.12          3,530.00          3,433.81         -8,542.31

963 ACTC JHS BASS FISHING         -3,847.30          7,129.00          4,830.00         -6,146.30

975 ACTV JT BAND/CHORUS LIAB         -7,604.71          7,833.00          5,057.01        -10,380.70

976 ACTV JT CHEERLEADING LIAB         -3,524.27          5,434.85          6,814.27         -2,144.85

977 ACTV JT COURTESY LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

978 ACTV JT ECOLOGY CLUB LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

979 ACTV JT ACAD/ATH BOOSTERS LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

980 ACTV JT F.A.M.I.L.Y. LIAB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

981 ACTV JT FUNDRAISING LIAB        -16,223.14          2,255.00          4,599.48        -13,878.66

982 ACTV JT LOUNGE LIAB           -488.56              0.00              0.00           -488.56

983 ACTV JT MEDIA CENTER LIAB            -99.85              0.00              0.00            -99.85

984 ACTV JT PEP CLUB LIAB         -3,626.00          1,903.65          2,820.55         -2,709.10

985 ACTV JT POM PON LIAB           -553.21          5,112.85          3,707.23         -1,958.83

986 ACTV JT FIELD TRIP LIAB         -2,461.97              0.00              0.00         -2,461.97

987 ACTV JT STUDENT COUNCIL LIAB         -4,319.09            776.00            559.04         -4,536.05

988 ACTV JT TOURNAMENT LIAB        -68,248.96         11,816.03         12,759.75        -67,305.24

989 ACTV JT YEARBOOK LIAB         -2,413.38          1,132.10          2,413.38         -1,132.10

---       -419,300.83        220,006.91        179,917.68       -459,390.06

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

Grand Liability Totals       -419,300.83        220,006.91        179,917.68       -459,390.06

Grand Totals       -419,300.83        220,006.91        179,917.68       -459,390.06

Number of Accounts: 97

************************ End of report ************************
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10R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY     15,140,914.00      1,689,693.34      7,878,579.56      7,262,334.44

10R--- 112- ---- -- ------ TORT IMMUNITY LEVY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 114- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION LEVY        250,000.00         27,736.59        129,328.22        120,671.78

10R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX      2,459,300.00              0.00      1,361,289.03      1,098,010.97

10R--- 129- ---- -- ------ PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 131- ---- -- ------ REGULAR DAY TUITION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 132- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL TUITION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 134- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL ED TUITION         13,335.00              0.00              0.00         13,335.00

10R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST        103,000.00            887.56         13,788.60         89,211.40

10R--- 160- ---- -- ------ PRE-PAID MEALS              0.00          9,816.08         52,792.74        -52,792.74

10R--- 161- ---- -- ------ STUDENT LUNCHES         23,000.00              0.00              0.00         23,000.00

10R--- 162- ---- -- ------ ADULT MEAL            250.00              0.00              0.00            250.00

10R--- 169- ---- -- ------ OTHER CAFETERIAL REVENUE          2,500.00          4,311.18          4,311.18         -1,811.18

10R--- 171- ---- -- ------ ADMISSIONS         42,000.00          6,556.75         37,611.25          4,388.75

10R--- 172- ---- -- ------ ACTIVITY FEES         52,300.00            678.34         25,912.77         26,387.23

10R--- 179- ---- -- ------ RESALE        117,500.00         -6,126.46           -799.73        118,299.73

10R--- 181- ---- -- ------ TEXTBOOK RENTALS        104,000.00          1,244.78         48,440.62         55,559.38

10R--- 189- ---- -- ------ MISC BOOK FEES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 192- ---- -- ------ CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES         21,000.00              0.00              0.00         21,000.00

10R--- 194- ---- -- ------ SERVICE TO OTHER LEA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 197- ---- -- ------ DRIVER ED FEES         20,000.00             10.50          8,289.60         11,710.40

10R--- 198- ---- -- ------ VENDOR CONTRACT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER              0.00        197,111.78       -154,863.94        154,863.94

10R--- 221- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES      9,620,626.00        896,682.60      4,533,225.90      5,087,400.10

10R--- 310- ---- -- ------ SP ED PRIV FAC        450,000.00              0.00        215,182.07        234,817.93

10R--- 311- ---- -- ------ SP ED PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 312- ---- -- ------ SP ED ORPHANS         86,000.00              0.00        152,646.75        -66,646.75

10R--- 313- ---- -- ------ SPEC ED ORPHANAGE-SUMMER INDIV         40,000.00              0.00              0.00         40,000.00

10R--- 314- ---- -- ------ SP ED SUMMER SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 320- ---- -- ------ RESTRICTED GRANTS IN AID              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 322- ---- -- ------ AG SUPPLIMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 323- ---- -- ------          1,000.00              0.00           -488.00          1,488.00

10R--- 329- ---- -- ------ JILG              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 330- ---- -- ------ PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 336- ---- -- ------ STATE FREE LUNCH/BRKFST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 337- ---- -- ------ DRIVER ED REIMBURSEMENT         40,000.00              0.00         22,998.25         17,001.75

10R--- 350- ---- -- ------ STATE REG TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 351- ---- -- ------ STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 365- ---- -- ------ IL MASTER CERTIFICATE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 370- ---- -- ------ EARLY CHILDHOOD      2,026,026.00        280,528.00        945,810.00      1,080,216.00

10R--- 371- ---- -- ------ READING IMPROVEMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 377- ---- -- ------ SCHOOL SAFETY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 380- ---- -- ------ STATE LIBRARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 382- ---- -- ------ SUMMER BRIDGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED         11,782.00              0.00            405.14         11,376.86

10R--- 410- ---- -- ------ TITLE V         70,569.00        107,465.00        196,200.00       -125,631.00

10R--- 421- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL LUNCH              0.00          2,119.92         67,439.20        -67,439.20

10R--- 422- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL BREAKFAST        685,000.00        142,701.24        589,137.64         95,862.36

10R--- 424- ---- -- ------ FRESH FRUIT         17,000.00         10,711.30         37,086.51        -20,086.51

10R--- 425- ---- -- ------ COMMODITY SALVAGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 426- ---- -- ------ NAT'L SCHOOL LUNCH PROG              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 430- ---- -- ------ TITLE I      1,144,749.00        276,303.00        713,530.00        431,219.00

10R--- 433- ---- -- ------ ESEA - TITLE VI P.L.98-377-              0.00              0.00         18,611.00        -18,611.00
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10R--- 440- ---- -- ------ TITLE IV              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 459- ---- -- ------ RESPRO              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 460- ---- -- ------ IDEA PRESCHOOL         35,802.00          6,372.00         40,490.00         -4,688.00

10R--- 462- ---- -- ------ EHA FLOW THROUGH      1,088,780.00        187,128.69        513,679.61        575,100.39

10R--- 474- ---- -- ------ USE 4770              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 477- ---- -- ------ PERKINS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 485- ---- -- ------ STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 486- ---- -- ------ HOMELESS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 487- ---- -- ------ SFSF OTHER GOVERNMENT SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 488- ---- -- ------ ED JOBS FUND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 490- ---- -- ------ TITLE III              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 493- ---- -- ------ TITLE II        120,000.00         61,941.00        274,909.00       -154,909.00

10R--- 495- ---- -- ------ DORS              0.00         14,825.00         21,796.00        -21,796.00

10R--- 497- ---- -- ------ TECHNOLOGY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

10R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS        180,000.00         63,292.08        877,295.44       -697,295.44

1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION     33,966,433.00      3,981,990.27     18,624,634.41     15,341,798.59

20R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY      3,172,787.00        350,038.61      1,632,134.59      1,540,652.41

20R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 129- ---- -- ------ PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            900.00             51.36            146.93            753.07

20R--- 179- ---- -- ------ RESALE          6,000.00             50.00          7,049.16         -1,049.16

20R--- 191- ---- -- ------ FACILITY RENTAL          8,000.00              0.00          3,300.00          4,700.00

20R--- 192- ---- -- ------ CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER          2,000.00              0.00            659.25          1,340.75

20R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES      1,094,275.00         99,631.40        448,341.10        645,933.90

20R--- 392- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 485- ---- -- ------ STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 499- ---- -- ------ FEDERAL MISC GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 713- ---- -- ------ TRANSFER-ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

20R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE      4,283,962.00        449,771.37      2,091,631.03      2,192,330.97

30R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            250.00              5.75             54.56            195.44

30R--- 198- ---- -- ------ VENDOR CONTRACT      2,275,000.00        247,406.88      1,260,420.55      1,014,579.45

30R--- 540- ---- -- ------ BOND FEE EXPENSE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

30R--- 721- ---- -- ------ Principal on Bonds Sold              0.00              0.00        218,969.74       -218,969.74

30R--- 770- ---- -- ------ TRNS TO DEBT SER-PAY INT-REV B              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE      2,275,250.00        247,412.63      1,479,444.85        795,805.15

40R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        853,860.00         96,502.43        449,964.57        403,895.43

40R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00        144,690.27        144,690.27       -144,690.27

40R--- 141- ---- -- ------ REGULAR DAY SCHOOL          2,000.00              0.00            747.15          1,252.85

40R--- 144- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION        100,000.00              0.00         55,536.00         44,464.00

40R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST          1,500.00             77.31            240.23          1,259.77

40R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 199- ---- -- ------ OTHER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

40R--- 350- ---- -- ------ STATE REG TRANSPORTATION        361,629.00              0.00        217,848.40        143,780.60

40R--- 351- ---- -- ------ STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION        335,605.00              0.00        203,488.01        132,116.99

4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION      1,654,594.00        241,270.01      1,072,514.63        582,079.37

50R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        629,960.00         71,139.08        331,702.20        298,257.80

50R--- 115- ---- -- ------ SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE LEVY        614,350.00         68,322.84        318,570.73        295,779.27

50R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX        100,000.00         36,172.57        136,172.57        -36,172.57
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50R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            400.00             12.06             44.24            355.76

50R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

50R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT      1,344,710.00        175,646.55        786,489.74        558,220.26

60R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            150.00            222.95            990.84           -840.84

60R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 721- ---- -- ------ Principal on Bonds Sold     13,000,957.00              0.00     13,000,957.11             -0.11

60R--- 722- ---- -- ------ PREMIUM ON BONDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

60R--- 732- ---- -- ------ SALE OF LAND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT     13,001,107.00            222.95     13,001,947.95           -840.95

70R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        170,675.00         19,843.37         92,539.99         78,135.01

70R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

70R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST          1,500.00             65.53            226.72          1,273.28

70R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

7----- ---- ---- -- ------ WORKING CASH        172,175.00         19,908.90         92,766.71         79,408.29

80R--- 112- ---- -- ------ TORT IMMUNITY LEVY        565,570.00         65,501.72        305,416.61        260,153.39

80R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            600.00              4.21             19.56            580.44

80R--- 195- ---- -- ------ REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 713- ---- -- ------ TRANSFER-ED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

80R--- 799- ---- -- ------ TRANS FROM TORT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT        566,170.00         65,505.93        305,436.17        260,733.83

90R--- 111- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION LEVY        998,000.00         45,320.58        211,317.43        786,682.57

90R--- 121- ---- -- ------ MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 123- ---- -- ------ CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 151- ---- -- ------ INTEREST            100.00              1.58              7.97             92.03

90R--- 196- ---- -- ------ SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 300- ---- -- ------ REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 392- ---- -- ------              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

90R--- 399- ---- -- ------ STATE RESTRICTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY        998,100.00         45,322.16        211,325.40        786,774.60

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals     58,262,501.00      5,227,050.77     37,666,190.89     20,596,310.11

Number of Accounts: 805

************************ End of report ************************
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